The 0 CICL Piayoffs

Individual Tournamedt

The Complete Scores and 1999-2000 Yearbook



The Chicago Chess Player June 2000

June 2000, Volume 43.9

CICL OFFICERS Inside This Issue

President Irwin Gaines (fermi)
Gaines@fnal.gov
Fermilab MS 120
D0 Bo 500 1999-2000 League Awards 2
Batavia IL 60510
W: (630) 840-4022 H: (630) 420-1452

Fax: (630) 840-2783 Playoff Match Sheets 3

Secretary Wayne Ellice (Pawns)
Wayne.ellice@crous.sprint.com ..
Crosfield Catalysts The Individual- Match Sheets 6
4099 West 71% Street
Chicago, IL 60629
W: (773) 838-3215  Fax: (773) 838-3243
Treasurer Len Spiegel (Fermi)
Lenny@fnal.gov
Fermilab MS 220
Baravia IL 60510 Final Ratings List 8
W: (630) 840-2809 H: (630) 208-4738
Ratings  Art Olsen (Kemper)
Chairman aolsen@interaccess.com -
791G S. Elmhurst Road Season Results Listed by Team 11
Des Plaines IL 60016-2539
W: (847) 320-2420 H: (847) 437-9819

FAX0TSS OTS, G-5at (847) 320-4464 Playoff / Individual Crosstable 18

Trophy  Marty Franek (Alumni Aces)

Chairman mjfranek@megsinet.net

9044 S. 51 Avenue Playoff Player Crosstable 19
Oaklawn IL 60453-1730

W (312) 353-0397 H: (708) 636-3714
Banquet Satish Kale (Case)
Chairman iiasleE@égf;wrp‘com The Complete Playoff Scores 21

7 South 600 County Line Road
Burr Ridge IL 60521

W: (630) 887-2372 H: (630) 325-KALE The Best of the Individuals 53

Bulletin/  Tom Friske (Alumni Exemplars)
Games tfriske@interaccess.com

Edi 1035 E. Al in Road
T e Phine i So0te Do You Know the Rules? 59

W: (847) 788-4315 H: (847) 299-1033 . . .
ezt @47 Correctly Claiming a Win on Time

Final Top-Ten / Most Improved 7

Far West Irwin Gaines (Fermi) see CICL President above
Chairman

Result of the CICL v CCCC 60
North Art Olsen (Kemper) see Ratings Chairman above
Division Pat Sajbel (UOP)
Chairman ;ﬁ)sagbel@uop.com

1999-2000 League Champions

Des Plaines IL 60017-5017
W: (847) 391-2134 H: (847) 506-9302

Near West Carl Reid (Case)
Division creid@littelfuse.com

Chai 2289 Grand Dr. : . ‘-
A R orthbrook IL 60062 m JOnrTechnology Touches the World

W: (847) 391-0630

East (Position available — contact President Gaines!!)
Division
Chairman

Website  www.tomhqg.com/cicl.htm




The Chicago Chess Player June 2000

1999-2000 Leaque Awards

Leaque Champions - UOP
Leaque 2nd Place Champions -
Alumni Exemplars

Lucent Tyros
Motorola Knights

Leaque Individual Champion - Brian Smith (Ty1os)

Leaque Most-Improved Player - Jim Thomson (Moiorola)

North Division MVP - Jim Thomson (Motorola Knighis)
East Division MVP - Leonid Sagalovsky (Alumni Aces)
Near West Division MVP - Bob Marcowka (Lucent Chargers)

Far West Division MVP - Lenny Spiegel (Fermi)

Double Centurian Candidate: Tony Jasaitis (BKAMI) 202

. =
Q\ Centurion Candidates:
\ Julian Guio (Tyros) 107

Al Losoff (BKAMI) 103
Tom Friske (Exemplars) 102
Brian Smith (Tyros) 102
Dave Hahne (Tyros) 101
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PLAYOFF DIVISION DIVISION 05-20-2000

GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D POINTS POINTS PCT
UoP 3 0 0 11.0 3.0 1.000
LUCENT TECH. TYROS 2 1 0 13.5 2.0 0.667
MOTOROLA KNIGHTS 2 1 0 11.0 2.0 0.667
EXEMPLARS 2 1 0 10.5 2.0 0.667
ALUMNI ACES 1 2 0 10.5 1.0 0.333
BANK AMERICA I1LLINOIS 1 2 0 10.0 1.0 0.333
LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS 1 2 0 5.5 1.0 0.333
COOK CO. DEPT. OF CORR O 3 O 0.0 0.0 0.000
09-MAY-00 UOP 3.5 BANK AMERICA ILLINOIS 2.5
ROUND 1
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 STEVANOVIC,M 2213 15 1 KRAS, T 2207-22 0]
2 BUERGER,E 2056 3 -5 JASAITIS,LA 2133 -3 -5
3 SAJBEL,P 1913 -9 0 FRIESEMA,W 2054 14 1
4 BOLDINGH,E 1846 15 1 FRAATS,D 1842-22 0]
5 LECHNICK,J 1820-23 0] BARGERSTOCK,D 1815 23 1
6 AROND,D 1689 22 1 PARAOAN, E 1677-14 O
7 RENDE,D 0O O O  ZOELLNER,J 1464 O 1
8 MICKLICH,F 1617 5 1 VAN ZILE,C 1317 -7 0 (UoP)
11-MAY-00 ALUMNI ACES 2.5 LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS 3.5
ROUND 1
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 REYES,R 2350 5 1 LUDWIG, T 2071 -5 0]
2 SAGALOVSKY, L 1995-16 0 TEGEL,F 2102 7 1
3 RZESZUTKO,R 1901 3 .5 PEHAS,A 1939 -2 -5
4 ALLEN,H 1962-30 0] OGASAWARA, L 1849 20 1
5 CZERNIECKI ,A 1969 6 1  ALTSHULLER,D 1728 -9 0]
6 GOLLA,R 1861-18 0] BLACKMON, E 1786 18 1
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17-MAY-00 LUCENT TECH. TYROS 6 COOK CO. DEPT. OF CORR
0

ROUND 1

BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE

1 TAMEZ,1 2153 O 1 PERKINS,D 0 0 O

2 DIAZ,P 1996 5 1 SEATON, E 1651 -5 O

3 GU10,J 2007 1 1 HALL,A 1483 -2 O

4 STINSON,M 1942 2 1 ROJO,V 1482 -3 O

5 BUCHNER,R 1943 2 1  JACKSON,S 1420 -2 O

6 SMITH,BR 1585 10 1  APPLEBERRY,T 1377-10 O
(CCDOC) 7 TRINIDAD,P 0O O O ALEXANDER,W 1646 O 1
18-MAY-00 EXEMPLARS 4 MOTOROLA KNIGHTS 2
ROUND 1

BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE

1 BENESA,A 2252 9 1 FRIDMAN,Y 2007 -9 O

2 INUMERABLE, F 2277 3 1 SAMELSON, C 1919 -3 O

3 GAZMEN,E 2098-38 O HORTON,D 1805 38 1

4 SOLLANO,E 1920 10 1  AUGSBURGER,L 1712-10 O

5 FRISKE, T 1974 6 1 CYGAN,J 1640 -6 O

6 CUMBERLAND,M 1326 -6 O  THOMSON,J 1657 6 1

7 WILSON,M 1216 -5 0  ALFONSO,E 1559 5 1
(MKNGT) 8 THOMSON,J 1663 O 1 MARSHALL,K 0 0 O
20-MAY-00 COOK CO. DEPT. OF CORR O ALUMNI ACES 6
ROUND 2

BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE

1 WILLIAMS,K 2047 O OF REYES,R 2355 O 1F

2 ALEXANDER,W 1646 0O OF ALLEN,H 1932 O 1F

3 SEATON,E 1646 -6 O CZERNIECKI ,A 1975 4 1

4 HALL,A 1481 O OF GOLLA,R 1843 O 1F

5 APPLEBERRY,T 1367 0O OF FRANK,M 1812 O 1F

6 TRINIDAD,P 0 0 O FRANEK ,M 1767 O 1
20-MAY-00 BANK AMERICA ILLINOIS 1.5 MOTOROLA KNIGHTS 4.5
ROUND 2

BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE

1 JASAITIS,A 2130 10 1 FRIDMAN,Y 1998-14 O

2 FRIESEMA,W 2068-10 -5 SAMELSON,C 1916 6 -5

3 LOSOFF,A 1860-24 O HORTON,D 1843 24 1

4 BARGERSTOCK,D 1838-33 0O  THOMSON,J 1663 33 1

5 PARAOAN,E 1663-16 0 CYGAN,J 1634 24 1

6 SITAR,K 1541-13 0  AUGSBURGER, L 1702 13 1



The Chicago Chess Player June 2000

20-MAY-00 LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS -5 LUCENT TECH. TYROS 5.5
ROUND 2
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 LUDWIG,T 2066-11 O TAMEZ,I 2153 17 1
2 TEGEL,F 2109-13 0 GUI0,J 2008 19 1
3 PEHAS,A 1937 O -5 STINSON,M 1944 O -5
4 ALTSHULLER,D 1719-10 O BUCHNER,R 1945 10 1
5 DOBROVOLNY,C 1776 -6 O DIAZ,P 2001 6 1
6 BLACKMON,E 1804-13 O STOLTZ,B 1846 13 1
20-MAY-00 UOP 3.5 EXEMPLARS 2.5
ROUND 2
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 STEVANOVIC,M 2228 16 1 BENESA, A 2261-25 O
2 BUERGER,E 2059 -7 O INUMERABLE, F 2280 7 1
3 SAJBEL,P 1904 6 -5 GAZMEN,E 2060-10 -5
4 BOLDINGH,E 1861-10 O FRISKE,T 1980 15 1
5 LECHNICK,J 1797 31 1 SOLLANO, E 1930-31 O
6 MICKLICH,F 1622 4 1 CUMBERLAND ,M 1320 -7 O

20-MAY-00 BANK AMERICA ILLINOIS 6 COOK CO. DEPT. OF CORR 0

ROUND 3
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 JASAITIS,A 2140 2 1  ALEXANDER,W 1646 -2 O
2 FRIESEMA,W 2058 4 1 SEATON, E 1640 -4 O
3 SITAR,K 1528 O 1  TRINIDAD,P 0O 0 O
4 0 O 1F 0O 0 OF
5 0O O 1F 0O O OF
6 0 O 1F 0 0 OF
20-MAY-00 MOTOROLA KNIGHTS 4.5 LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS 1.5
ROUND 3
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 FRIDMAN,Y 1984 8 .5 TEGEL,F 2096 -3 -5
2 SAMELSON,C 1922 20 1 LUDWIG, T 2055-20 O
3 HORTON,D 1867 27 1 PEHAS, A 1937-18 O
4 THOMSON,J 1696 5 -5 DOBROVOLNY,C 1770 -3 -5
5 AUGSBURGER, L 1715 -1 -5 ALTSHULLER,D 1709 1 -5
6 CYGAN,J 1658 31 1 BLACKMON, E 1791-20 O
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20-MAY-00 ALUMNI ACES 2 EXEMPLARS 4
ROUND 3
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 REYES,R 2355-20 O BENESA,A 2236 30 1
2 ALLEN,H 1932 -5 0  INUMERABLE,F 2287 3 1
3 CZERNIECKI,A 1979 18 1  GAZMEN,E 2050-27 O
4 GOLLA,R 1843 -9 0  FRISKE,T 1995 13 1
5 FRANEK,M 1767-10 0O  SOLLANO,E 1899 14 1
6 LITVINAS,A 1651 4 1  CUMBERLAND,M 1313 -6 0
20-MAY-00 LUCENT TECH. TYROS 2 UOP 4
ROUND 3
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 STEIN,P 2345-29 0 STEVANOVIC,M 2244 19 1
2 TAMEZ, | 2170 -8 .5 BUERGER,E 2052 5 .5
3 GUI10,J 2027 -5 .5 SAJBEL,P 1910 5 .5
4 DIAZ,P 2007-21 O  BOLDINGH,E 1851 21 1
5 BUCHNER,R 1955-30 0O  LECHNICK,J 1828 30 1
6 STINSON,M 1944 4 1 MICKLICH,F 1626 -4 0
20-MAY-00 INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT
ROUND 1
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
(FERMI) 1 STAPLES,C 1488 37 1  EASTON,R 1746-37 0 (KEMPR)
(KEMPR) 2 SUBECK,J 0O 0 O EUSTACE,D 1619 0 1 (DRGNS)
(MKNGT) 3 MARSHALL,K 0O 0 O SMITH,BR 1595 0 1 (TYROS)
20-MAY-00 INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT
ROUND 2
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
(TYROS) 1 SMITH,BR 1595 24 1  EUSTACE,D 1619-24 0 (DRGNS)
(FERMI) 2 STAPLES,C 1525 11 .5 GAINES, I 1691 -7  .5(FERMI)
(KEMPR) 3 EASTON,R 1709 0 1  ROSZKOWSKI,D 0 0 0 (KEMPR)
(MKNGT) 4 MARSHALL,K 1400 0 1  SUBECK,J 0 0 0 (KEMPR)
20-MAY-00 INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT
ROUND 3
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
(FERMI) 1 STAPLES,C 1536-17 O  SMITH,BR 1619 17 1 (TYROS)
(KEMPR) 2 EASTON,R 1709 0 1  SUBECK,J 0 0 0 (KEMPR)
(DRGNS) 3 EUSTACE,D 1595 11 1  MARSHALL,K 1400-11 0 (MKNGT)
(FERMI) 4 GAINES, I 1684 0 1  ROSZKOWSKI,D 0 0 0 (KEMPR)
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20-MAY-00
ROUND 4
BD

INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT

(TYROS) 1 SMITH,BR
(DRGNS) 2 EUSTACE,D
(MKNGT) 3 MARSHALL,K

RATINGS SCORE

1636 26
1606-16
1389-14

NEAR WEST DIVISION TOP TEN

JAKSTAS,K PAWNS
WARREN, J CHRGR
MARCOWKA,R CHRGR
WILLIAMS,K CCDOC
KALE, S CASE

ELLICE,W PAWNS
ROSLEY,D CHRGR
MCCARTHY,D CHRGR
WHITE,H CASE

ALEXANDER, W CCDOC

2120C
20880
2053D
2047
1860C
1856
1816
1766*
1700C
1644

NORTH DIVISION TOP TEN

INUMERABLE, F EXMPL 2290C
WOLF,D MKING 2286
BENESA, A EXMPL 2266
STEVANOVIC,M uoP 2263D
WONG, P EXCLB 2195C
MININ,S NORTH 2125
BUERGER,E uopP 2057T
SIWEK,M KEMPR 2024C
LEONG, G KEMPR 2023C
GAZMEN, E EXMPL 2023
MOST
THOMSON,J
CYGAN,J
SUAREZ,E
PIPARIA,J
ROJO,V
STAPLES,C
SOSSI M
FRIDMAN,Y
WALKER, A
SMITH,BR

1
0
0

GAIN

ES,I

EASTON,R
STAPLES,C

RATINGS SCORE

1684-17
1709 16
1519 14

0 (FERMI)
1 (KEMPR)
1 (FERMI)

FAR WEST DIVISION TOP TEN

BEZZUBOV,V
STEIN,P
BENEDEK,R
DORIGO, T
TAMEZ, 1
TEGEL,F
SPIEGEL, L
LUDWIG, T
HILL,R
GU10,J

FERMI
TYROS
ROOKS
FERMI
TYROS
DRGNS
FERMI
DRGNS
ROOKS
TYROS

2346
2316
2173D
2171
2162
2093T
2045D
2035C
2033C
2022

EAST DIVISION TOP TEN

REYES,R
KRAS, T
JASAITIS,A
FRIESEMA,W
SANTIAGO, T

CZERNIECKI ,A
SAGALOVSKY, L

HAYES,W
ALLEN,H
ROGERS,N

IMPROVED PLAYERS

MKNGT 159
MKNGT 147
ROOKS 135
MKING 116
CCDOC 106
FERMI 100
LBURN 96
MKNGT 95
NORTH 92
TYROS 77

ALUMN
BKAMI
BKAMI
BKAMI
COLUM
ALUMN
ALUMN
COLUM
ALUMN
COLUM

2335D
2185
2142C
2062
2025
1997D
1979
1949
1927
1905
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05- 20- 2000
NAVE TEAM W L D RATING | NAME TEAM W L D RATING
ABBOTT, J MING 0 1 0 1865* | EASTON R KEWPR 6 5 1 1725*
ABRAHAM T CTA 2 6 2 1638 |EHEKG NCRTH 1 6 1 1079
ALEXANDER W OCDOC 4 5 3 1644 |ELLICEW PAWNKS 5 6 1 1856
ALFONSQ E MNGT 2 1 0 1564* | EUSTACE D DRGNS 6 7 0 1590C
ALLEN H ALUWN 1 2 0 1927 (K TZGERALDM FERM 1 2 0 0000/3
ALMAULA, J MING 2 4 0 1250# | FLCRENCE, C MING 0O 2 0 0000/3
ALTSHULLER D DRGNS 4 7 2 1710 |FRAATS D BKAM 2 3 0 1820C
ANDRESEN, T EXCLB 0 8 0 1742C |FRANEK M ALUWN 6 3 0 1757C
APATA, D TYROS 0 3 0 0000/5 FRANK M ALUW 5 1 2 1812
APPLEBERRY, T CCDOC 6 3 0 1367 |FRIDVANY MNGT 4 4 2 1992*
AROND, D ucP 2 1 1 1711 |FRESEMAW BKAM 4 0 2 2062
AUGSBURGER L MKNGI 3 5 1 1714C (FRSKE T EXMPL 11 0 2 2008
BALICKI, J MING 1 4 0 1579* | FLKERSON, R LBURN 1 6 1 1386#
BANNCN, B LBUIRN 2 6 1 1234 |CAINES | FERM 1 6 3 1667D
BARCERSTOCK,D BKAM 6 2 1 1805 |GARAAJ ROCKS 3 5 0 1214*
BARNARD, G BKAM 0 1 1 1150* | GASTON K CASE 3 1 0 1248*
BAURAC, D ROOXS 4 2 3 1725D | GAZMEN E EXMPL 7 3 3 2023
BENEDEK, R ROOKS 3 1 1 2173D | GADURA A PAWKS 0 3 0 0000/3
BENESA, A BEXMPL 7 3 1 2266 |QGOLGHERT,B ROOKS 0 1 0 1897
BEZZUBOV, V FERM 3 0 4 2346 |[CGALAR ALUW 6 5 1 1834D
BLACKMON, E DRGNS 4 4 1 1771C |GONCHARCFF,N MING 4 3 2 1723Q
BCLDI NGH, E ucP 5 4 1 1872C|GOTHER S NCRTH 2 5 0 1425#
BRAUNDMEI ER B KEMPR 0 2 0 1249% | GREEN D ROCKS 4 6 0 1877D
BRONFELD, A EXMPL 0 O 1 1817 |CGRCEGER D aGouwm 3 2 0 1753
BROTSGCS, J EXB 4 3 0 1545D |GRUDZINSKI,J ROKS 3 6 0 1411#
BUCHNER, R TYRG6 7 5 0 1925 |&XRYPARS,J MING 3 6 0 1418C
BUERCER E ucP 6 3 3 2057T |AUQJ TYRO5 6 5 4 2022
BUR AN, D EXCLB 4 3 1 1581C |HAHN\E D TYRO5 7 1 0 1576
CARRANG C DRGNS 0 2 0 0000/8|HALL, A aoboC 2 6 1 1481
CARTER, L READR 3 4 1 1504C |HARRIS R FERM 0 3 2 1552
CEASE, H FERM 1 9 1 1205* | HAYES, W GOl 7 1 0 1949
CHORCSINSKI, L NORTH 1 5 0 1294* |HLL,R ROKS 4 5 2 2033C
CLEMENTE, J CTA 0 0 O 0000/0fHLL R FERM 0 3 0 0000/3
CCLEVAN, D CTA 0 0 O 0000/0f HORTCN D MNGT 4 4 0 1894
CGUMBERLAND M EXMPL 2 5 0 1307* | HOUSTON, L acboC 0 1 0 0000/0
CUMWITA, P KEMPR 2 1 0 1486C |HUGES L CTA 0O O O 0000/0
CYGAN, J MNGT 8 3 1 1689 |[HUGES N KEWPR 0 1 0 1820C
CZERNECKI, A ALUW 10 3 0 1997D | INJVERABLE,F EXWMPL 10 1 1 2290C
DALLNMVAN, K NORTH O 0 O 0000/ 0| JACKSON, S GboC 3 4 1 1418
DAVI DSON, M ALUW 1 1 0 1611 |JACKSON W CTA 0 O O 0000/0
DECQVAN, S ROXS 2 3 4 1648D | JAKSTAS, K PAWNKS 2 1 4 2120C
DELGADQ V CTA 0O O O 0000/0fJASAITIS A BKAM 7 0 1 2142C
DESAI, N MNGT 1 1 0 0000/1f JONES, M CTA 2 7 0 1460
D AZ P TYRCG6 9 3 0 1986C | KALE, S CASE 0 1 0 1860C
DCBR, K ORGR 6 2 1 1484T |KANAS, W CASE 4 5 0 1306C
DCBROVOLNY,C DRGNS 5 3 3 1767C | KARPIERZ,J TYRO5 5 3 0 1218
DCM NGUEZ, R LBUIRN 2 4 0 1313# |KIUSALS, DD MING 0 1 0 0000/1
DR T FERM 5 2 4 2171 |KLINEFELTERH CASE 2 8 1 1574C
DUFFY, J LBURN 1 4 2 1659 |KRAS T BKAM 3 2 2 2185
EAMAN, R LBIRN 3 4 2 1759 |LAFCRGE W TYROS 3 2 1 1289
/'x - UNRATED, x RATED GAMES C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER
# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DCQUBLE CENTURI ON
* - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES T - TR PLE CENTUR ON

Q- QUAD CENTUR CN
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NAVE TEAM W L D RATING | NAME TEAM W L D RATING
LASKY, N PAWNS 0 3 2 1362C | ROGERS, N Gl 3 3 1 1905
LE D MNGT 1 0 O 0000/3| RQIQV aboC 5 1 2 1479
LEGN &K, J ucP 9 2 2 1858 |ROBLEY,D CGRGR 3 0 0O 1816
LEONG G KEMPR 2 1 0 2023C |RCSZKOMKI,D KEMPR O 8 0 0000/0
LI TVI NAS, A ALUW 3 1 0 1655D | ROTH A NORTH O 3 0 0000/3
LLOYD, K READR 6 4 0 1780* | RZESZUTKQO R ALUW 3 0 2 1904C
LOGAN, H PAWNS 3 5 0 1260 |[SACKS, D ucrP 2 0 0 1829
LCSCFF, A BKAM 3 2 3 1836 |[SAGALOVSKY,L ALUW 7 1 1 1979
LUDWG T DRGNS 1 5 2 2035C | SAJBEL, P ucP 3 2 3 1915C
MARCOKA, R CHRER 9 1 2 2053D |SALERNO S DRGNS 2 1 3 1308#
MARSH, M READR 1 4 2 1145 |SAMELSON C MNGT 4 4 2 1942C
MARSHALL, K MNGT 2 7 0 1375# [SANTIAQ T W 1 4 0 2025
MATTHEVS, J CTA 2 0 0 1804 |SATTERLEE D CASE 4 5 1 1564D
MATTHEWS, K READR 3 4 0 1660# [SAVAC YV TYRCGE 1 2 1 1099%
MCALI STER K G 1 4 2 1892 | SAWQ E CASE 0 2 0 1370
MCCARTHY, D CR&ER 7 1 0 1766* | SAWNB LBURN 0O 3 0 1197
MOGEE, L QCDOC 4 4 0 0000/ 2| SAXENA, D TYRCE 1 0 0 1551#
MCKAY, P PAWNKS O 2 0 1375* | SCHOONOVER M UCP 3 3 1 1333
MCKI NNEY, T KEWPR 1 2 0 1275 |SEATONE aboC 5 5 2 1636
MEEKY, L DRGNS 0 1 O 0000/1fSl TAR K BKAM 4 2 3 1528
MELN KOV, | MING 1 5 0 1988 |SIVEK M KEMPR 1 2 1 2024C
MENDCZA, D FERM 0 1 0O 0000/2( SMTH, BR TYROE 8 0 0 1662
M CKLI CH, F ucP 6 4 0 1622D | SOLLANQ E EXMPL 7 3 2 1913
M KULECKY, B PAWNS 3 5 4 1512C|SCsS, M LBLRN 4 2 0 1565*
MLLER T EXMPL O O 1 1869 |[SPIEGHE,L FERM 6 3 3 2045D
MNN S NCRTH 2 3 0 2125 |[STAW YV GR&R 3 4 3 1491D
M TCHELL, W CTA 0O 0 O 0000/0Q| STAPLES, C FERM 4 4 3 1533
MONKOABKI |, J CASE 0 O O 1522 |STEINP TYROE 0 1 2 2316
MOSSBRIDGEEA  KEMWR 0 O 3 1705 |STEVANOMIC M UCP 9 2 0 2263D
MOTTA, H FERM O 1 0O 1888 |[STEVENS,J G 3 2 0 1661
NALLATHAMBI , R KEMPR 3 2 0 1505 |STEVENSON R PAWKS O 1 0O 1333
NOMK, W CTA 0 4 0 1307* | STINSON M TYRCGE 5 2 2 1948C
NURZI ATA, M NCRTH O 1 O 0000/1| STOLTZ, B TYRCE 5 1 3 1859C
O DELL, DW PAWNS 1 0 0O 1496C | SUAREZ E ROOKS 5 1 2 1873
OGASAWARA, L DRGNS 3 0 0 1869C | SUBECK J KEMWPR 0 5 0 0000/5
CLSEN A KEWR 3 3 2 1527 |SUERTHF EXCLB 4 3 0 1584C
PARA, A FERM 0 3 0 1487 |SULLIVANC READR 3 7 0 1553
PARACAN E BKAM 3 5 0 1647C | SULLIVANJ EXGLB 0 4 2 1878D
PEHAS, A DRGNS 3 3 4 1919C | TAMEZ | TYROE 4 2 8 2162
PElI JFFERS, S DRGNS 3 5 0 1982 |TEGEL, F DRGNS 5 5 4 2093T
PERKI NS, D CDCC 2 3 1 1663# | THOVAS, G TYRCGE 2 2 0 1527C
PHELPS, D MING 1 1 0 0000/3| THOVAS, J GRR 5 2 0 1572D
Pl ERCE, W CTA 1 1 0 0000/2] THOVECN J MNGT 8 2 3 1701
Pl PAR A J MING 6 1 1 1873* [TRNDAD P acooC 19 0 0000/1
PRATTS, M G 1 0 0 1705 | TRUFANOV, D ucP 0 1 0 0000/4
RADAVVICQUS E GORGR 1 1 4 1594D [ TURNER K READR 2 4 0 1490
REID C CASE 6 4 2 1486C | VAN QUTR VE, R CTA 0 4 0 1069*
RENDE, D ucP 6 1 0 1734# |VAN ZILE C ucrP 1 2 0 1310
REYES, R ALUW 3 2 1 2335D |VENSKE D READR 2 2 1 1743
R CHARDSON M CTA 0 0 O 0000/0f VI GANTS, A NCRTH 3 3 2 1622
/x - UNRATED, x RATED GAMES C - CENTURY GLUB MEMBER

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES
* - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

D - DOUBLE CENTUR ON
T - TRIPLE CENTUR ON
Q- QUAD CENTUR ON
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NAVE TEAM W L D RATI NG| NAME TEAM W L D RATING
VILLAREALLE CTA 0 6 1 1145 | WLSON A CTA 1 3 0 1654C
VWALKER A NORTH 4 3 1 1772 | wLsSO\ M EXVPL 1 5 0 1211
VWALLACH, C MING 4 4 1 2020 |WLF D MING 0 1 0 2286
VARREN, J GRR 0 1 6 2088Q| WING P EXOLB 0 1 0 2195C
VEl S\ER T PAMS 1 8 1 1078 | YAOOUT, A ROKS 1 0 0 1553
VEl TZ, R EXCLB 2 4 1 1644C| ZHANG H MING 1 1 0 0000/2
VW TE, H CASE 3 5 2 1700C| ZCELLNER J BKAM 5 2 0 1464C
WLLI AVB, K aDOC 5 1 4 2047

/x - UNRATED, x RATED GAMES C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTUR ON

* . 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES T - TR PLE CENTUR ON

Q- QUAD CENTUR ON

10
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1999-2000 Season Results by Team

LUCENT TECH. CHARGERS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WARREN, J 2088Q 0 1 6 -22 438 387
MARCOWKA , R 20530 9 1 2 45 241 220
ROSLEY,D 1816 3 0 O 19 77 72
MCCARTHY ,D 1766* 7 1 0 68 19 16
RADAVICIUS,E  1594D 1 1 4 -23 264 233
THOMAS, J 1572D 5 2 0 8 211 164
STAMM, V 1491D 3 4 3 -57 290 268
DOBR, K 1484T 6 2 1 -5 394 349

PAWNS

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
JAKSTAS, K 2120C 2 1 4 -28 148 144
ELLICE,W 1856 5 6 1 -55 78 71
MIKULECKY,B 1512C 3 5 4 42 147 128
O"DELL,DW 1496C 1 0 O 17 139 129
MCKAY , P 1375* 0 2 0 -40 11 11
LASKY,N 1362C 0 3 2 -19 115 101
STEVENSON, R 1333 0 1 0 -27 3 3
LOGAN, H 1260 3 5 O 38 42 35
WEISNER,T 1078 1 8 1  -40 76 56
GLADURA, A 0000? 0 3 O 0 4 3

COOK CO. DEPT. OF CORR
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WILLITAMS,K 2047 5 1 4 58 22 21
PERKINS,D 1663# 2 3 1 0 7 5
ALEXANDER,W 1644 4 5 3 -68 33 30
SEATON,E 1636 5 5 2 24 46 44
HALL,A 1481 2 6 1 -69 52 48
ROJO,V 1479 5 1 2 106 46 39
JACKSON, S 1418 3 4 1 25 61 52
APPLEBERRY,T 1367 6 3 O 14 57 42
MCGEE, L 0000? 4 4 O 0 25 12
TRINIDAD,P 0000? 1 9 O 0 18 11
HOUSTON, L 0000? O 1 O 0 1 0

=
=
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CASE

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
KALE, S 1860C O 1 O -15 111 97
WHITE,H 1700C 3 5 2 32 128 107
KLINEFELTER,H 1574C 2 8 1 =27 170 138
SATTERLEE,D 1564D 4 5 1 6 213 182
REID,C 1486C 6 4 2 43 149 116
SAWDO, E 1370 0 2 O -42 52 43
KANAS , W 1306C 4 5 O -1 160 128
GASTON, K 1248* 3 1 O -26 33 22

ARGONNE ROOKS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
BENEDEK,R 2173 3 1 1 36 290 280
HILL,R 2033C 4 5 2 43 137 129
GOLCHERT,B 1897 0 1 O -8 13 12
GREEN,D 1877D 4 6 O 26 237 206
SUAREZ,E 1873 5 1 2 135 53 50
BAURAC,D 1725D 4 2 3 60 233 206
DECMAN, S 1648D 2 3 4 -7 259 228
YACOUT, A 1553* 1 0 O 6 21 19
GRUDZINSKI ,J 1411# 3 6 O -15 9 8
GARCIA,J 1214* 3 5 O -9 30 18
FERMILAB

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
BEZZUBOV,V 2346 3 0 4 2 28 25
DORIGO,T 2171 5 2 4 1 33 31
SPIEGEL,L 2045D 6 3 3 19 215 197
MOTTA,H 1888 0 1 O -22 64 63
GAINES, 1 1667D 1 6 3 -62 234 213
HARRIS,R 1552 0O 3 2 -2 58 47
STAPLES,C 1533 4 4 3 100 40 34
PARA,A 1487 0O 3 O -35 59 47
CEASE,H 1205* 1 9 1 -21 13 10
HILL,RICK 0000? O 3 O 0 3 3
MENDOZA,D 0000? O 1 O 0] 3 2
FITZGERALD,M 0000? 1 2 O 0] 3 3

12
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LUCENT TECH. TYROS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
STEIN,P 2316 0O 1 2 -29 54 54
TAMEZ, I 2162 4 2 8 -19 60 58
GU10,J 2022 6 5 4 -42 107 105
DIAZ,P 1986C 9 3 O 8 113 101
STINSON,M 1948C 5 2 2 -7 120 113
BUCHNER,R 1925 7 5 0 -97 79 76
STOLTZ,B 1859C 5 1 3 2 122 108
SMITH,BR 1662 8 0 O 77 102 73
HAHNE,D 1576 7 1 O 56 101 83
SAXENA,D 1551# 1 0 O 0 8 6
THOMAS, G 1527C¢ 2 2 O -17 109 86
LAFORGE , W 1289 3 2 1 21 6 4
KARPIERZ,J 1218 5 3 0 -4 48 28
SAVCIC,V 10909# 1 2 1 -3

APATA,D 0000? O 3 O 0

LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
TEGEL,F 2093T 5 5 4 -14 362 326
LUDWIG,T 2035C 1 5 2 -32 139 136
PEIJFFERS,S 1982 3 5 0 -37 32 31
PEHAS, A 1919C 3 3 4 -15 126 120
OGASAWARA, L 1869C 3 0 O 49 132 126
BLACKMON, E 1771C 4 4 1 -16 129 107
DOBROVOLNY,C 1767C 5 3 3 -20 137 122
ALTSHULLER,D 1710 4 7 2 -85 36 36
EUSTACE,D 1590C 6 7 O -79 119 89
SALERNO, S 1308# 2 1 3 -17 9 7
MEEKY, L 0o00? O 1 O 0 1
CARRANO,C 0000? O 2 O 0] 9 8

13
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KEMPER INSURANCE
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
SIWEK,M 2024C 1 2 1 -1 160 152
LEONG, G 2023C 2 1 O -4 148 130
HUGHES, N 1820C 0 1 O -7 127 119
EASTON,R 1725* 6 5 1 -4 22 18
MOSSBRIDGE, A 1705 0O 0 3 2 3 3
OLSEN,A 1527 3 3 2 42 96 89
NALLATHAMBI ,R 1505 3 2 0 25 16 12
CUMMUTA,P 1486C 2 1 O -11 123 90
MCKINNEY, T 1275 1 2 O -1 35 25
BRAUNDMEIER,B 1249# 0 2 O 0] 9 5
ROSZKOWSK1 ,D 0o00? O 8 O 0 14 10
SUBECK,J 0000? O 5 O 0 5 5
EXEMPLARS

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
INUMERABLE, F 2290C 10 1 1 8 134 128
BENESA,A 2266 7 3 1 -21 62 61
GAZMEN,E 2023 7 3 3 -108 74 71
FRISKE,T 2008 11 0 2 28 102 89
SOLLANO,E 1913 7 3 2 -93 81 72
MILLER,T 1869 0O 0 1 -4 81 76
BRONFELD, A 1817 0O 0 1 -12 61 55
CUMBERLAND ,M 1307 2 5 O -52 19 12
WILSON,M 1211 1 5 0 -20 36 29

uorP

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
STEVANOVIC,M 2263 9 2 O 76 228 214
BUERGER,E 2057T 6 3 3 36 333 295
SAJBEL,P 1915C 3 2 3 31 127 115
BOLDINGH,E 1872C 5 4 1 0 116 113
LECHNICK,J 1858 9 2 2 42 47 36
SACKS,D 1829 2 0 O 0 25 15
RENDE,D 1734# 6 1 O 0 10 6
AROND,D 1711 2 1 1 22 4 4
MICKLICH,F 1622D 6 4 O -28 219 183
SCHOONOVER, M 1333* 3 3 1 42 34 21
VAN ZILE,C 1310 1 2 O -21 74 49
TRUFANOV,D 0000? O 1 O 0 5 4

[EY
D
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NORTHROP
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
MININ,S 2125 2 3 0 -27 13 13
WALKER , A 1772 4 3 1 92 30 27
VIGANTS, A 1622 3 3 2 76 97 85
GOTHIER,S 1425# 2 5 0 -14 7 6
CHOROSINSKI,L 1294* 1 5 O 25 11 9
ELEK,G 1079 1 6 1 -27 71 55
ROTH,A 0000? 0 3 O 0 3 3
DALLMAN , K 0000? 0 0 O 0 0 0
NURZIATA,M 0000? 0 1 O 0 1 1

EXCALIBURS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WONG, P 2195C 0 1 O -18 172 167
SULLIVAN,J 1878D 0 4 2 -50 257 240
ANDRESEN, T 1742C 0 8 0 -164 115 96
WEITZ,R 1644C 2 4 1 -24 160 144
SUERTH, F 1584C 4 3 O -4 175 147
BURIAN,D 1581C 4 3 1 -6 167 135
BROTSOS,J 1545D 4 3 O 2 261 206

MOTOROLA KINGS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WOLF,D 2286 0 1 O -42 13 13
WALLACH,C 2020 4 4 1 31 74 73
MELNIKOV, I 1988 1 5 0 -76 65 63
PIPARIA,J 1873* 6 1 1 116 17 14
ABBOTT,J 1865* 0 1 O -35 10 9
GONCHAROFF,N 1723Q 4 3 2 19 483 404
BALICKI,J 1579* 1 4 O -16 34 23
GRYPARIS,J 1418C 3 6 O -33 123 84
ALMAULA,J 1250# 2 4 O 31 6 6
FLORENCE,C 0000? O 2 O 0] 3 3
PHELPS,D oooo0? 1 1 O 0 6
KIUSALS,DD 0000? O 1 O 0] 2 1
ZHANG,H ooo0? 1 1 O 0 2 2\
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MOTOROLA KNIGHTS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
FRIDMAN,Y 1992* 4 4 2 95 15 14
SAMELSON, C 1942C 4 4 2 44 193 185
HORTON,D 1894 4 4 O 58 15 14
AUGSBURGER, L 1714C 3 5 1 -25 119 94
THOMSON, J 1701 8 2 3 159 42 25
CYGAN,J 1689 8 3 1 147 12 11
MARSHALL,K 1375# 2 7 O -25 9 7
DESAI,N 0000? 1 1 O 0 5 1

ALUMNI ACES
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
REYES,R 2335D 3 2 1 -36 264 241
JAKSTAS, K 2120C 2 1 4 -28 148 144
CZERNIECKI ,A 1997D 10 3 O 29 258 245
SAGALOVSKY, L 1979 7 1 1 34 64 64
ALLEN,H 1927 1 2 0 -33 52 50
RZESZUTKO,R 1904C 3 0 2 25 115 99
GOLLA,R 1834D 6 5 1 -50 278 252
FRANK, M 1812 5 1 2 5 73 68
FRANEK , M 1757C 6 3 O -13 189 152
LITVINAS, A 1655D 3 1 O -12 218 163
DAVIDSON,M 1611 1 1 0 0 48 34

COLUMBIA COLLEGE
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
SANTIAGO, T 2025 1 4 O -90 67 66
HAYES,W 1949 7 1 O 21 28 27
ROGERS,N 1905 3 3 1 -68 33 28
MCALISTER,K 1892 1 4 2 -84 87 86
GROEGER,D 1753 3 2 0 33 15 14
PRATTS ,M 1705 1 0 O 2 56 54
STEVENS,J 1661 3 2 0 -2 47 40

16
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CTA

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
MATTHEWS ,J 1804 2 0 O 18 29 26
WILSON,A 1654C 1 3 O 32 106 88
ABRAHAM, T 1638 2 6 2 48 27 25
JONES, M 1460 2 7 0 15 39 33
NOWAK , W 1307 0 4 O -58 17 10
VILLAREAL,E 1145 0 6 1 -12 7 6
VAN OUTRIVE,R 1069* 0 4 O -23 12 10
DELGADO,V 0000? O O O 0 0 0
JACKSON,W 0000? O O O 0 0 0
PIERCE,W 0000? 1 1 O 0 2 2
MITCHELL,W 0000? O O O 0 0 0
R1ICHARDSON,M 0000? O O O 0 0 0
COLEMAN,D 0000? O O O 0 0 0
CLEMENTE,J 0000? O O O 0 0 0

BANK AMERICA ILLINOIS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
KRAS, T 2185 3 2 2 -29 87 82
JASAITIS,A 2142C 7 0 1 41 202 181
FRIESEMA,W 2062 4 0 2 15 88 82
LOSOFF,A 1836 3 2 3 -18 103 99
FRAATS,D 1820C 2 3 O -55 108 95
BARGERSTOCK,D 1805 6 2 1 35 94 90
PARAOAN, E 1647C 3 5 O -74 183 158
SITAR,K 1528 4 2 3 -48 46 38
ZOELLNER,J 1464C 5 2 O 21 178 122
BARNARD, G 1150 0 1 1 -7 28 19

LEO BURNETT
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
EAMAN,R 1759 3 4 2 20 28 28
DUFFY,J 1659 1 4 2 -38 28 26
SOSSI .M 1565 4 2 O 96 22 19
FULKERSON,R 1386# 1 6 1 0 8 8
DOMINGUEZ,R 1313# 2 4 O 0 6 5
BANNON, B 1234 2 6 1 41 26 24
SAWIN,B 1197* 0 3 O -11 13 11

17



The Chicago Chess Player June 2000

THE READER
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
LLOYD,K 1780* 6 4 O -20 10 9
VENSKE, D 1743 2 2 1 22 5 5
MATTHEWS, K 1660# 3 4 O 0 7 5
SULLIVAN,C 1553 3 7 O 10 89 79
CARTER, L 1504C 3 4 1 12 108 88
TURNER, K 1490 2 4 0 35 18 17
MARSH , M 1145 1 4 2 22 18 16

Playoff Cross Table
RND |RND | RND |MATCH] caME

1 2 3 PTS | PTS

U.O.P. 35|35 4 3.0 | 11.0
BKAMI EXMPL TYROS

Lucent Tech. Tyros 6 55| 2 20 | 135
C.C.D.0.C. | DRGGNS U.O.P.

Motorola Knights 2 451 45 20 | 11.0
EXMPL BKAMI DRGNS

Exemplars 4 25| 4 2.0 | 105
MKNGT U.O.P. ALUMN

Alumni Aces 2.5 6 2 1.0 | 105

DRGNS | CCDOC EXMPL

Bank America lllinois | 25| 15| 6 1.0 | 10.0

U.O.P. MKNGT CCbhoC

Lucent Tech. Dragons| 3.5 | 0.5 15 1.0 5.5

ALUMN TYROS | MKNGT

C.C.D.O.C. 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TYROS ALUMN BKAMI

Individual Tournament Cross Table

RND | RND | RND | RND | TOTAL|{How to Read the
Player name 1 2 3 4 PTS [|Table
1. Br. Smith (1662) +6 | +4 | #3 | +5 4.0 |, \eans awin
= means a draw
2. R. Easton (1725) 3| +8 | +7 | +4 3.0 |- meansaloss
Th ber in the col-
3. C. Staples (1533) +2 [ =5 | -1 | 46 | 25 || etere o comos.
ponding number of the
4. D. Eustace (1590) +7 -1 +6 -2 2.0 ||piayer.
5. |. Gaines (1667) * | =3 | 48 | -1 1.5 ||For example, 46"
means a win vs. the
player listed number 6
6. K. Marshall (1375) 1| +7 | 4| -3 1.0 |lork. marshal
7. J. Subeck (Unr) -4 | -6 -2 * 0.0
8. D. Roszkowski (U:nr) * | -2 -5 * 0.0
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2000 CICL Playoffs

Individual Cross Score Table
By Team

by Ruben Reyes

How to read the table

Names and scores are listed in ascending order by board number. However, players may shift boards. To
identify the board a player scores on, a subscript in small print accompanies a player's score for that Round. For
example, Pablo Diaz of Lucent Tech. Tyros played board 2 in Round 1. But then he moved down to board 5 in
Round 2 and to board 4 in Round 3. A "5" in small print accompanies his "1" in Round 2 and a "4" his "0" in
Round 3.

An asterisk (*) indicates a player didn't play in that Round. For example, Pete Stein of Lucent Tech. Tyros
played only in Round 3. An asterisk "*" is placed on his score for Rounds 1 and 2. So, in Rounds 1 and 2, Isidro
Tamez played board 1. In Round 3, Tamez moved down to board 2 with Stein on board 1.

( Champion Y ( 2nd-4th )
Rd 1/|Rd 2|Rd 3 Rd 1| Rd 2|Rd 3
U.O.P. BKAMI|EXMPL| TYROS| TOTAL TYROS CCDOC|DRGNS| U.OP. | TOTAL
\ J \_ J
(M. Stevanovic 1 1 1 3 (P. stein * * 0 [ o)
E. Buerger 51 0 5 1 |. Tamez 1 1 5 |25
P. Sajbel 0]l 51 5 1 P. Diaz 1 1s | .04 | 2
E. Boldingh 1 0 1 2 J. Guio 1 1> 5: 2.5
J. Lechnick 0 1 1 2 M. Stinson 1 5: | 1s |2.5
J. Arond 1 * * 1 R. Buchner 1 . | 0s | 2
F. Micklich * 1 0 1 Br. Smith 1 * * 1
B. Stoltz 1 * 1
TOTAL 3.5| 3.5 4 11-9 TOTAL 6 | 5.5 2 (3.5
\ \ y,
2nd-4th Y ([ 2nd-4th )
MKNGT EXMPL | BKAMI [DRGNS|TOTAL EXMPL MKGNT| U.O.P. |ALUMN|TOTAL
\ J U J
(Y. Fridman 0 0 5 1) (A Benesa 1 0 1 2 )
C. Samelson 0 5 1 |21.5] |F- Inumerable 1 1 1 |3
D. Horton 1 1 1 3 E. Gazmen 0 5 1015
L. Ausburger 0 | 1s | 55 [1.5] |E.Sollano 1101112
J. Cygan 0 1 | 1. | 2 T. Friske 1 1. | 1. [ 3
J. Thomson 1 1. | 5. | 2.5] |M.Cumberland | 0 0l]ofo
TOTAL 2 1451451 11 TOTAL 4 2.5 4 N0.5
\ J U y,
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Names and scores are listed in ascending order by board number. However, players may shift boards. To
identify the board a player scores on, a subscript in small print accompanies a player's score for that Round. For
example, T. Ludwig of Lucent Tech. Dragons played board 1 in Round 1. But then he moved down to board 2
in Rounds 2 and 3. A "2" in small print accompanies his "0" in Rounds 2. and 3. Likewise, a "1" accompanies
the "0" for F. Tegel Round 2 and the ".5" for Round 3.

An asterisk (*) indicates a player didn't play in that Round. For example, L. Sagalovsky and R. Rzeszutko of
Alumni Aces played only in Round 1. An asterisk "*" is placed on their score for Rounds 2 and 3. So, in Rounds
2 and 3, H. Allen played on board 2 but on board 4 in round 1.

[ 5th-7th Y ([ 5th-7th )
Rd 1/|Rd 2|Rd 3 Rd 1| Rd 2|Rd 3
ALUMN DRGNYCCDO(J EXMPL| TOTAL BKAMI U.O.P. MKGN'I]CCDOC TOTAU
\ J \_ J
R. Reyes 1 | 2 [ o[ 2 (T.Kras 0 * * | 0
L. Sagalovsky 0 * * 0 A. Jasaitis .5 1 1 [2.5
R. Rzeszutko .5 * * .5 W. Friesema 1 .5 1 12.5
H. Allen 0 1f 0 1 A. Losoff * 0 * 0
A. Czerniecki 1 1 1 3 D. Fraats 0 * * 0
R. Golla 0 1f 0 1 D. Bargerstock 1 0 * 1
M. Frank * 1f * 1 E. Paraoan 0 0 * 0
M. Franek * 1 0 1 K. Sitar 0 1 1
A' LitVinaS * 1 1 ** plus 3 forfeit wins on *x
boards 4 thru 6.
(TOTAL 25| 6 2 |10.5) \TOTAL 25|1.5| 6 0.0/
[ 5th-7th Y( 8TH )
DRGNS ALUMN| TYROS [MKGNT TOTAL CCDhocC TYROS |ALUMN|[BKAMI| TOTAL
\ J U J
[ T. Ludwig 0 | 0. | 0.] oY (D.Perkins 0 * |+ [0)
E. Tegel 1 ] 0. ] 5:]125] |W.Alexander * * 1 o.]oO
A. Pehas 51 5[0 1 E. Seaton 0 los]o0.]0
L. Ogasawara 1 * * 1 A. Hall 0 * * 10
D. Altshuller 0 0| 55| .5 V. Rojo 0 * 10
C. Dobrovolny * o | 5.] .5 S. Jackson 0 * * | 0
E. Blackmon 1 0 0 1 T. Appleberry 0 * * 1o
P. Trinidad * 0s 0s 0)
xkk plus forfeit losses on kel *hx
the remaining boards.
\TOTAL 35| .5 |1.5|5.5) \TOTAL 0 0] 0] 0 )
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** Round 1 **

Alumni Aces 2.5
Lucent Dragons 3.5

Reyes - Ludwig 1-0
Sagalovsky - Tegel 0-1
Rzeszutko - Pehas .5-5
Allen - Ogasawara 0-1
Czerniecki - Altshuller 1-0
Golla - Blackmon 0-1

Ludwig, T (2071) -
Reyes, R (2350) [A16]
1.c4 Nf6 2.Nc3 d5 3.cxd5
Nxd5 4.e4 Nxc3 5.bxc3 g6
6.Bc4 Bg7 7.f4 0-0 8.Nf3 ¢c5
9.0-0 Nc6 10.a4 Na5 11.Ba2
c4 12.Rb1 b6 13.Rb4 Bab

E W Ed
F 3 dica
21 F 3
a
AER AR
A A
£ A B A
aW Ed

14.d4 cxd3 15.Bd2 Rc8
16.Nd4 Nc6 17.Nxc6 Rxc6
18.Bd5 Rc5 19.Qb3 Qc7

20.f5 Bxc3 21.Bxf7+

Ko
A W 24 &
F 3
X A
A& E A
Wwe &
B A
E&

21...Kg7 22.Bf4 Be5 23.fxg6
Bxf4 24.e5 Be3+ 25.Kh1 Rc8

X
A W Lo 4
24 A
E A
&E
W a¢
&4
g &

0-1

Sagalovsky, L (1995) -
Tegel, T (2102) [B09]

1.e4 d6 2.d4 Nf6 3.Nc3 g6
4.4 Bg7 5.Nf3 0-0 6.h3 Na6
7.Bc4 c5 8.0-0 cxd4 9.Nxd4
Nc5

E oW Eo
di diaed
A Al

a

LNA A

%) i)
BAA i)
E 2¥ E&

10.e5 Ne8 11.b4 dxe5 12.fxe5
Bxe5 13.Nd5 Ne6 14.Bb2

21

E SWAES
di di
a &
A% -2
8 24

BRA i
p=¢ W Ed

F 3

A

14...Bxd4+ 15.Bxd4 Nxd4
16.Qxd4 e6 17.Nf6+ Nxf6
18.Qxf6 Qxf6 19.Rxf6 Kg7
20.Rafl Bd7 21.R6f4 Rac8
22.Rd4 Rc7 23.Rfd1 Bc8

-3 )¢
AiE A
F R
A8 E
& A A
g &

F 3

24.Bb3 b5 25.c4 bxc4

26.Bxc4 Bb7
X

F -1 ¢ dsod

A i

ARE

A

A A

g &

27.Bxeb6 fxeb 28.Rd7+ Rf7

0-1




Allen, H (1962) -
Ogasawara, L (1849)
[A56]

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 c5 3.e3 cxd4
4.exd4 g6 5.Nf3 d6 6.Nc3
Bg7 7.Be2 0-0 8.0-0 Nc6
9.Bg5 h6 10.Be3 d5 11.h3
dxc4 12.Bxc4 e6 13.Qd2 Kh7

14.Rfd1 Ne7 15.Qe2 Ned5

33...Ne3 34.Bd5 Bxd5
35.Qxd5 Rcl+ 0-1

fio-

)4 1
F 3

Do jo
ol

[ o>
C> ¥
Do
> & B be [t
C>

Ie
e
B =

16.Bcl Bd7 17.Ne4 Nxe4
18.Qxe4 Bc6 19.Qe2 Rc8
20.Ne5 Qc7 21.Bb3 a6
22.Bd2 Bb5 23.Qel Qb6
24.Ba5 Qd6 25.Racl

E E
F ) F )
F ) ICF 3
22 AH
&

£ A
B A & A
ZEY &

&
di

25...Bxe5 26.dxe5 Qd7
27.Rxc8 Rxc8 28.Qe4 Bc6
29.0Qh4 Qe7 30.Qd4 Qg5
31.g3 Qf5 32.g4 Qf3 33.Rd3

Altshuller, D (1728) -
Czerniecki, K (1969)
[B0O8]
1.e4 d6 2.d4 Nf6 3.Nc3 g6
4.Nf3 Bg7 5.Bc4 0-0 6.Be3
Nxe4 7.Bxf7+ Rxf7 8.Nxe4
Bg4 9.Neg5 Rf8 10.h3 Bxf3
11.Nxf3 Nc6 12.Qd2 e5

)4 W Ed
did -1
LY F 3
F 3
A

a9 A
BAAW AA
p=¢ & g

13.d5 Nd4 14.Nxd4 exd4
15.Bxd4 Bxd4 16.Qxd4 Qg5
17.0-0 Rae8 18.Rael b6

EX oo
4 1 F 3
A 1 F
A 1

W
A
ABAA A&
EE&

22

19.Re6 Rxeb6 20.dxe6 Qf6
21.Qxf6 Rxf6 22.Rel Kf8
23.e7+ Ke8 24.f3 Rf7 25.Kf2
Rxe7 26.Rxe7+ Kxe7 27.Ke3
Kf6 28.f4

28...d5 29.g4 ¢5 30.c3 a5
31.a4 Ke6 32.Kd3 h5 33.Ke3
Kf6 34.Kd3 h4 35.Kc2 Ke6

F 3 ¢ 4
A i1
A ALY §
A A
A&

36.b4 cxb4 37.cxb4 axb4
38.Kb3 d4 39.Kxb4 Kd5 40.f5
gxf5 41.gxf5

41...Ke5 42.Kc4 Kxf5 43.Kxd4
Kf4 44.Kd3 Kf3 45.Kd4 Kg2



46.Ke3 Kh2 47.Kf2 Kxh3

S Do

48.Kg1 Kg3 49.Kh1 Kf3
50.Kh2 0-1

Golla, R (1861) -
Blackmon, E (1786)

[A04]
1.Nf3 ¢5 2.g3 Nf6é 3.Bg2 Nc6
4.d3 d5 5.0-0 Bf5 6.a4 €6
7.Nh4 Bg6 8.c3 Be7 9.Na3
Ng4 10.Nxg6 hxg6 11.h3
Nge5

)4 1
F 3

X
F 3

B b fo- [§
b b

I

F 3
A A
A A&
W E

e S

foe>
B ko C>

12.f4 Nd7 13.Qc2 g5 14.15
Qc7 15.fxe6 fxe6 16.Rf3
0-0-0 17.Nb5 Qb8 18.d4 a6

W oo X E

i Af 1
A A4 &

AY ¥ § F 3
i) &

A EAA

AW A &

g £ &

19.e4 Rdf8 20.exd5 Rxf3
21.dxc6 Qxg3 22.cxd7+ Kd8

& X
A A¢ &
F 3 F 3
AY 3 F 3
A A
A WA
& £
g 2 &

23.Qe2 Rhf8 24.Bxg5 Bxg5
25.Qxe6 Be3+ 26.Kh1l

¢ K
d A i
F 3 w
AY 3
A A
A LEWA
A 2
g &
26...Rf1+ 27.Rxfl Rxfl+
28.Bxf1l Qgl# 0-1
UOP 3.5
Bank America 2.5
Buerger - Jasaitis .5-.5
Sajbel - Friesema 1-0
Boldingh - Fraats 1-0
Lechnick - Bargerstock 0-1
Arond - Paracoan 1-0

23

Kras, T (2207) -
Stevanovic, M (2213)
[A40]

1.d4 g6 2.e4 Bg7 3.c4 e6
4.Nc3 Ne7 5.Nf3 d5 6.Bg5 h6
7.Bh4 dxe4 8.Nxe4 g5 9.Bg3

5

EH & Wee )¢
diia A ¢
F 3 F 3

A1

B A
NL
&4 BAA
p=¢ Wee B

10.Be5 0-0 11.Nc3 Ng6
12.Bxg7 Kxg7 13.Be2 g4
14.Ne5 Nxe5 15.dxe5 Qg5
16.93 Nc6 17.h4 Qe7 18.Qd2

Qc5

19.Qe3 Qxe3 20.fxe3 Nxe5
21.0-0-0 Bd7 22.Rhfl Bc6
23.Rd4 Rfd8 24.Rfd1 Nf7
25.Rxd8 Rxd8 26.Rxd8 Nxd8
27.Kd2 K6



28.b4 Be8 29.a3 c6 30.Bd3
e5 31.a4 Ne6 32.Ne2 Bf7
33.Kc3 Bgb6 34.Bc2 f4 35.exf4
exf4 36.gxf4 Bxc2 37.Kxc2

F 3
XA A 1
ABAA L&A
L &

37...Kf5 38.Kd2 Nxf4 39.Ng3+
Keb5 40.Kc3 Neb

0-1

Buerger, E (2056) -
Jasaitis, A (2133) [A85]

1.d4 f5 2.c4 Nf6 3.Nc3 e6

4.93 Bb4 5.Bg2 0-0 6.Nf3 Ne4
7.0b3 Qe7 8.0-0 Bxc3 9.bxc3
d6 10.Nd2 Nxd2 11.Bxd2 Nc6

E ¢ Ed
dia W 13
Adi

&4
WA A
A LAAQA
p=¢ E&

F 3

12.e4 e5 13.exf5 exd4 14.c5+
Kh8 15.Bxc6 bxc6 16.cxd4

Bxf5 17.Rfel Qf6

)4 E &
A 1 41
di W
A -3
A
W A
A 2 A A
p=¢ g &

18.Qe3 Bgb6 19.Qf4 Qd8
20.Qg5 Qxg5 21.Bxg5 Rf5
22.Be7 Rd5 23.Radl Re8

24.cxd6 cxd6 25.Reb

X &
F 3 2 44
d3EZ ¢
)4
A
A
A & &
g &

25...c5 26.Rxd6 Rxd4
27.R6xd4 cxd4 28.Bc5 d3

24

29.Rd2 Re2 30.Be3 a5

&
di
£

F Yl
i) b=gp

s &

A
&

31.Kfl Rxd2 32.Bxd2 a4
33.a3 Kg8 34.Kel Bf7 35.Bcl
Bb3 36.Kd2 Bc2 37.Ke3 Kf7
38.Ke4 g6 39.Be3 Keb

40.Kd4 Kf5 41.f3 g5 42.Bd2
g4 43.f4 Bb1 44.Ba5 Bc2

45.Bd2 Bb1 Yo-Yo

Friesema, B (2054) -
Sajbel, P (1913) [B10]
1.e4 ¢6 2.d3 d5 3.Nd2 e5
4.93 Nf6 5.Bg2 Be6 6.Ngf3
Nbd7 7.Ng5 Bg4 8.f3 Bh5

9.Qe2 h6 10.Nh3 Qc7 11.Nb3
0-0-0 12.Bd2

©eE ¢
& i
i

i N 4




12...95 13.Nf2 Nc5 14.h4
gxh4 15.g4 Bg6 16.Rxh4 Ne6

17.0-0-0

@wE & K
&3 F 3
XA Aati
di
& AR
QD A A
BAAQAWNE
L&

17...dxe4 18.Nxe4 Nd5
19.Qf2 Qb6 20.Qxb6 axb6
21.Rdh1 Nef4 22.Bf1 Bg7
23.c3 15 24.gxf5 Bxf5 25.c4
Ng6 26.Rh5 Bxe4 27.dxe4
Ndf4 28.R5h2

@ E X
F 3 -3
F 3 4 i
F 3
& Ad
%) A
A& & g
& 2 X

28...h5 29.Rg1 Rd6 30.Bxf4
exf4 31.Bh3+ Kc7 32.Rhg2
Bd4

X
F Y
A1 E a
F 3
fig- AV 3
%) & &
A& g
& p=¢

33.Nxd4 Rxd4 34.Rxg6

Rxc4+ 35.Kb1 b5 36.Rg7+
Kb8

o b4
F h=¢
i
i i
E AR
A &
A A
& h=¢
37.Rg8+ Rxg8 38.Rxg8+ Kc7
39.Rg5 1-0

14...Bxc3 15.Rxa5 Bxab
16.Bf4 Bb4 17.Bg5 h6
18.Bxd8 1-0

Boldingh, E (1846) -
Fraats, D (1842) [B21]

1.e4 c5 2.d4 cxd4 3.c3 dxc3
4.Nxc3 Nc6 5.Nf3 g6 6.Bc4
Bg7 7.0-0 Nf6 8.Qe2 0-0

E oW Ed
dd i2id01
a 4l
2 A
A A
B & WAAA
g 2 E&

9.e5 Ng4 10.Bf4 d6 11.Rad1l
Qa5 12.exd6 exd6 13.Bxd6
Rd8 14.Rd5

E ¢X &
i1 ded
aL F 3

Wy p=4
2 a
%) %)
A& WA A A
E&

25

Bargerstock, D (1815)
Lechnick, J (1820)

[A47]
1.d4 e6 2.Nf3 b6 3.e3 Bb7
4.Bd3 Nf6 5.Nbd2 c5 6.c3
Nc6 7.0-0 Rc8 8.Qe2 Bas8
9.Rd1 cxd4 10.exd4 Bd6
11.Ne4 Nxe4 12.Bxe4d Ne7
13.Bxa8 Rxa8

)4 W e )¢
F 3 dhiii
A 21

14.d5 Bb8 15.dxe6 fxeb
16.Ne5 Qc7 17.Bf4

¢ & )¢
d Wian i1
F 3 F 3

17...d6 18.Qb5+ Kf8 19.Nd7+
Kf7 20.Nxb8 Qxb8 21.Bxd6
Qe8 22.Qxe8+ Rhxe8
23.Bxe7 Rxe7 24.Rd6 Rc8
25.Rad1 Rc5 26.Kf1 Rb5
27.R1d2 Ra5 28.a3 Rb5
29.b4 Re5 30.Re2 Rh5 31.h3

Rh4



F 3 Edid
4 Z&
A )¢
& & A
EAA
&

32.Re3 Rc4 33.Ke2 Rec7
34.Kd2 Re7 35.Kd3 Rec7
36.Kc2 Rf4 37.f3 Re7 38.Re4
Rf5 39.Kd3 g6 40.Kd4 h5
41.Re5 Rf4+ 42.Re4 Rf5

43.Ke3 Rc7 44.c4 Re7

F 3
4 Zi2 1
F 3
A8 E
A LA A
A

45.Rf4 Rc7 46.Rdd4 e5

47 .Rxf5+ gxf5 48.Rd5 Rxc4
49.Rxe5 Rc3+ 50.Kf4 Rxa3
51.Rxf5+ Kg6

F 3
F 3 &

L
C> 1§ be
e

52.Rb5 Rc3 53.h4 Rc6 54.g4
hxg4 55.fxg4 a6 56.h5+ Kh6

57.Re5 Rf6+ 58.Kg3 Rc6

59.b5 axb5 60.Rxb5 Re6
61.Kh4 Rc6 62.g5+ Kg7

63.h6+ Kg6 64.Kg4 Re6

65.Kf4 Rc6 66.Ke4d

66...Kh7 67.Kf5 Rd6 68.Re5
Rd7 69.Kf6 Rb7

E &
F 3

70.Re7+ Rxe7 71.Kxe7 b5
72.Kf7 1-0

26

Arond, D (1689) -
Paraoan, E (1677) [BO7]

1.e4 d6 2.d4 Nd7 3.Nf3 c6
4.c4 Qc7 5.Nc3 e5 6.Be2 Be7
7.0-0 h6 8.Be3 Ngf6 9.h3 Nf8
10.Rc1 Ng6 11.Qd2 Bd7
12.a3 a5 13.dxe5 dxe5
14.Qc2 0-0

15.Na4 c5 16.Nc3 b6 17.Nd5
Nxd5 18.exd5 Qd6 19.Nh2 f5
20.Bh5 Rf6 21.Rcel f4
22.Bd2 Raf8 23.Bg4 Bxg4

24 .Nxg4 Rf5

> e
> »
E b
C> I
> o
e

foe>
DEC> Do [t
B & Se

Ie

25.f3 Bh4 26.Re2 h5 27.Nf2
Bxf2+ 28.Rfxf2 Qf6 29.Rf1
Rg5



Koo
F 3
F 3 WA
4 222 ER
A F 3
A & A
AWeE A
E&

30.Bel h4 31.b4 axb4
32.axb4 cxb4 33.Bxb4 Rc8
34.Qe4 Qf5 35.Qxf5 Rxf5
36.Rc1 Kf7 37.Ra2 Rc7
38.Kf2 Rb7 39.Rcal Rc7
40.Ra7 Rxa7 41.Rxa7+ Kg8
42.Ra8+ Kh7

g
i
F 3 a
AARE
£ A F S
& A
D A

43.d6 Nf8 44.Ra7 Neb6
45.Rb7 Kg6 46.Re7 Nd8

47.Re8 Nc6

48.d7 Rf7 49.Reb+ Kf5
50.Rxc6 Rxd7 51.Rxb6 Rc7
52.¢5 g5 53.Rd6 Rb7 54.Rb6

Rc7 55.c6 Ke6 56.Ra6 Kd5
57.Ba5 Rxc6 58.Rxc6 Kxcb
59.Bd8

£

&
F S

I8 = b»
Co e

59...Kd5 60.Bxg5 Ke6
61.Bxh4 Kf5 62.g4+ fxg3+
63.Bxg3 Keb6 64.Ke3 Kf5
65.h4 Keb 66.Ke4 Kf6
67.Bxe5+ Kg6 68.Bg3 Kf6
69.Kf4 Kg6 70.Kg4 Kh6
71.Bf4+ Kg6 72.Bh6 Kf7
73.Bd2 Kg7 74.Kg5 Kf8
75.Kg6 Kg8 76.f4 Kf8 77.f5

Kg8 78.f6 Kf8 79.f7 1-0

Exemplars

4
Motorola Knights 2
Benesa - Fridman 1-0
Inumerable - Samelson 1-0
Gazmen - Horton 0-1
Sollano - Augsburger 1-0
Friske - Cygan 1-0
Cumberland - Thomson 0-1

Fridman, Y (2007) -
Benesa, A (2252) [B84]

1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.d4 cxd4
4.Nxd4 Nf6 5.Nc3 a6 6.Be2
Nbd7 7.Be3 e6 8.0-0 b5 9.f4
Bb7 10.Bf3 Qc7 11.a3 Nb6

12.Rel Nc4

27

13.Bc1 Be7 14.Kh1 Rc8
15.Qd3 h5 16.h3 Ng4 17.Re2
Qc5 18.Nd1 Bf6 19.¢3 Qc7

20.b3 Nb6 21.Kg1l

E ¢ )¢
£y A1
dh 1218
3 3
NE LB
AAAYW & A
Z A
g 24 &

21...Bxd4+ 22.cxd4 Nf6
23.Bb2 Nbd7 24.Rc1 Qb6
25.Rxc8+ Bxc8 26.Ne3 Bbh7
27.Kh2 h4 28.f5 e5 29.Nd5
Bxd5 30.exd5 0-0 31.dxe5
dxeb 32.Bxe5 Nxe5

Ko
41
F 3 a
A AAA
F 3
A8 W & A
E Ad

33.Qc3 Nxf3+ 34.Qxf3 Qd6+
35.Kgl Qxd5 36.Qxd5 Nxd5
37.Re4 Rc8 38.a4 bxa4



39.Rxa4 Rc6 40.Rxh4

&
A1
d E
a A
g
A

A
&

40...Kf8 41.Ra4 Ke7 42.Kf2
Kf6 43.Ra5 Keb 44.g4 Rb6

45.95 Ke4

41

A E

h=¢ a AA
&

A A
&

46.n4 Rd6 47.h5 Kxf5 48.h6
gxh6 49.gxh6 Kg6 50.Kf3

Kxh6 51.Ke4 Nc3+ 0-1

Inumerable, F (2277) -
Samelson, C (1919)
[EO0O]

1.d4 e6 2.c4 Nf6 3.a3 c5 4.d5
d6 5.Nc3 Be7 6.e4 e5 7.Bd3
0-0 8.Nge2 Ne8 9.0-0 f5
10.exf5 Bxf5 11.Bxf5 Rxf5
12.Ng3 Rf8 13.Nge4 Qd7
14.Bd2 Qf5 15.Qb3 b6
16.Qa4 Qd7 17.Qc2 Qf5

18.Rael Nf6

e
m@&m»
C> be
S jo
Y I
b &

AWe

p=¢

&4
&

e C>

19.f4 Nxe4 20.Nxe4 Nd7
21.fxe5 Qxeb5 22.Nf6+ Bxf6
23.Rxe5 Bxe5

)4 Ed
F 3 a F 3
F S
i1
A
A
AW &4
&

Sometime around here, White
found out he only needs to
draw to win match.

24 .Rxf8+ Rxf8 25.Be3 Nf6
26.h3 Nh5 27.b4 Ng3 28.Bf2
Nf5 29.bxc5 bxc5 30.Qd3 g6
31.g4 Nd4

Ko
F 3 F )
F 3 F )
F i1
A& A
A W A
£
&

32.Bxd4 Bxd4+ 33.Kg2 Beb5
34.95 Rb8 35.Qe4 Rb3 36.h4

28

Rg3+ 37.Kf2 Rxa3 38.Qg4
Bd4+ 39.Kfl Ral+ 40.Ke2
Ra2+ 41.Kd1 Ral+ 42.Kd2

Ra2+ 43.Kd1 Rf2

Lo b
fio- Co pee
EC> e i

B

44.Qe6+ Kg7 45.Qxd6  1-0

Horton, D (1805) -
Gazmen, B (2098) [B06]

1l.e4 g6 2.d4 c6 3.Nc3 Bg7
4.Be3 d6 5.f4 d5 6.e5 h5
7.Bd3 Nh6 8.h3 Bf5 9.Nf3 e6
10.Bf2 Na6 11.0-0 Bxd3

12.Qxd3 Bf8

13.Ne2 Be7 14.c3 h4 15.Nh2
Nf5 16.Ng4 Nc7 17.a4 Kf8
18.Ne3 Nxe3 19.0Qxe3 Ne8
20.b4 b6 21.Qd3 Qc7 22.a5
b5 23.Nc1 Ng7 24.Nb3 a6
25.Nd2 Nf5 26.Nf3 Kg7
27.Nh2 Rag8 28.Ng4 Kf8



@ E K
Woo¢3
'S 7Y 7Y T
A4 RAA
& & ADAK
& A
£ A
p=¢ E&

29.Bel Qd8 30.Ne3 Ng7
31.Ra2 Rh5 32.Kh2 Ke8
33.Ng4 Kd7 34.Rf3 Nf5
35.Ne3 Ng7 36.Re2 Qf8
37.Rc2 Ne8 38.Kh1 Qh6
39.c4 bxc4 40.Nxc4

a4 E
F )

C> b
EC> e
Co Do oo

b

L=
=AY
bg C=

A

B > bt IE

£

40...Nc7 41.Nb6+ Ke8
42.Qc3 Kf8 43.Qxc6 Nb5
44.Bf2 Kg7 45.Nd7 Rd8
46.Nc5 Bxcb5 47.Rxc5 Rf5

48.Qxab

X
&
W 4 1
AAE&RA
s &

b DEC> G Do

o>
B = IE

48...Rxf4 49.Be3 g5 50.Qxb5
Rxf3 51.gxf3 Qg6 52.Kg2 g4

53.fxg4 Qed+ 54.Kf2 Rf8
55.Rc7 Kg6 56.Qf1

56...f5 57.Ke2 f4 58.Rc3 Rf7
59.Qf3 Qb1 60.Bxf4 Qxb4
61.Qd3+ Kg7 62.Bg5 Qb2+
63.Rc2 Qb1 64.Bf6+ Kh6
65.95+ Kh5 66.96 Rb7
67.Qf3+ Kxg6 68.Qg4+ Kh7
69.Qh5+ 1-0

Sollano, E (1920) -
Augsburger, L (1712)
[AO07]
1.Nf3 Nf6 2.g3 d5 3.Bg2 g6
4.0-0 Bg7 5.d3 0-0 6.Nbd2
Nbd7 7.Rel c6 8.e4 dxe4
9.dxe4 Qb6 10.Qe2 e5
11.Nc4 Qc7 12.Nh4 Nb6
13.Ne3 Be6 14.b3 Rad8
15.Bb2 Rd7 16.Radl Rfd8

X

daWE
F 3

>

>

b oo G-
>

> &

A
ARA
)=¢

A

DG I 7 > o= o
3 bo O

17.Bc3 Nc8 18.Rxd7 Rxd7
19.Nc4 Ne8 20.Nf3 16 21.0Qf1
Ned6 22.Nfd2 Nxc4 23.Nxc4
Nd6 24.Nxd6 Qxd6 25.Qe2

29

Qc5 26.Bb2 Qd6

g
42 E 24i
AVWre 34
F 3

A

A
A
AgA WA
p=¢

3 ko C>

27.Bcl b5 28.h4 a6 29.Bf3 c5
30.0f1 c4 31.Rd1 Qc6
32.Rxd7 Qxd7 33.Qel cxb3
34.cxb3 Bf8 35.Be3 Kg7
36.Qcl Kg8 37.Kh2 Bg4

38.Bg2 Be6 39.Qc3 Bd6

g
W F 3
F 3 -
F 3 F 3
A A
AW & A
A Agd

40.Qa5 Qc8 41.Qb6 Be7
42.Qa7 Bd6

W &
W F 3
F 3 2043
F 3 F 3
A A
A 2 A
A AL®

43.Bh6 Bf8 44.Bxf8 Kxf8
45.Qxh7 Bf7 46.Qh8+
1-0




Cygan, J (1640) -
Friske, T (1974) [CO02]
1l.e4 e6 2.d4 d5 3.e5c5 4.c3
Nc6 5.Nf3 Qb6 6.a3 c4 7.93
f6 8.exf6 Nxf6 9.Bh3 Bd6
10.0-0 0-0 11.Rel Re8
12.Nbd2

12...e5 13.Bxc8 Raxc8
14.dxe5 Bxe5 15.Nxe5 Nxeb

E E &
F 3

F ¥
Wy a
14
F 3
& A& A
& & A A
E S2WE &

16.Rxe5 Rxeb5 17.Nf3 Re7
18.Rb1 Rce8 19.Bg5 Re2

E ¢

d 4 d 4
oy )
F 2
i

& A YA
& EA A

g2 w &
20.Be3 R8xe3 0-1

Cumberland, M (1326)
- Thomson, J (1657)
[A0O]

1.e3d52.d3e53.g3¢5
4.Nd2 Nc6 5.Ne2 Nf6 6.Bg2
Be7 7.b3 0-0 8.Bb2 Re8 9.0-0
Bf8 10.a3 Bg4 11.h3 Bd7
12.Qel Qc7 13.Rb1 Rad8
14.Khl

EES &
dawe 231

il
B& A/ A A

LANNA L
g wWE &

14...d4 15.e4 b5 16.Nf3 c4
17.b4 Ra8 18.dxc4 bxc4
19.Kgl a6

X Efd

20.Nexd4 exd4 21.Nxd4 Rad8
22.c3 Nxd4 23.cxd4 Nxe4
24.Bxe4 Bxh3 25.Qc3 Bxfl
26.Kxfl Rxe4 27.Rd1 Qd6
28.Qxc4 Qf6 29.Kg2 Qeb

30.Qd3 Re2

30

E o4
didd
F 3 Wy
& A
A W A
2 EAD
g

31.Rd2 Qe4+ 32.Qxe4 Rxe4d
33.Kf3 Ree8 34.Re2 g6 35.g4
Bg7 36.Re4 Reb 37.Ke3
Rxed+ 38.Kxe4 Kf8 39.f4 Ke7
40.a4 Kd6 41.b5 axb5
42.axb5 Rb8 43.Ba3+ Kd7

44 Bc5 Rxb5 45.Kd5 Rbl
46.Bd6 Bxd4 47.Be5 Bxeb
48.Kxe5 Ke7 49.f5 Rb5+
50.Kf4 h5 51.Kg5 hxg4
52.Kxg4

0-1

Lucent Tyros 6

CCDOC 0]

Tamez - Perkins 1-0
Diaz - Seaton 1-0
Guio - Hall 1-0
Stinson - Rojo 1-0
Buchner - Jackson 1-0
Smith - Appleberry 1-0

No scores for match
available




**ROUND 2**

Alumni Aces 6

CCDOC 0]

Reyes - Williams 1-0
Allen - Alexander 1-0
Czerniecki - Seaton 1-0
Golla - Hall 1-0
Frank - Appleberry 1-0
Franek - Trinidad 1-0

(Only boards 3 and 6 played)

Czerniecki, K (1969) -
Seaton, E (1651) [A04]

1.Nf3 e6 2.9g3 Nc6 3.Bg2 Be7
4.0-0 Nf6 5.d3 h5 6.e4 d6
7.Nbd2 e5 8.c3 Ng4 9.h3 Nh6
10.Nh2 g6 11.Ndf3 g5

E OWide )¢
dia 241
4 i a
A i1
A
BE DAA
&4 8 2 G
E 2¥ E&

12.Nel Ng8 13.d4 Bf6 14.d5
Nce7 15.Be3 Ng6 16.Nd3 h4
17.g4 Bg7 18.Nf3 f6 19.c4

E SWd AEXE
di1d
F S 3
A
A

A
B &
p=¢ L

fo- O Do

bg O [
G e C> b ho
Co be

19...Bxg4 20.hxg4 h3 21.Bh1
Qd7 22.Nh2 Nh6 23.c5 0-0-0

24.Rcl Nf4

¢ B -t
diaw £

A 12 4
ALK &
A A

NE i

A 4

EY Ed2

A A

25.c6 Qf7 26.Qa4 ab
27.cxb7+ Kxb7 28.Qc6+ Kb8

¢ E Z
i W

A Wi 1 4
A& &
A A A

NE i

A 4

p=¢ Ed

A A

29.Bxf4 29...gxf4 30.Qxa6
Nxg4

@ E X
i W
W F S
A&
A A&
) F 3
B & & &)
g B8

31.Rc3 c6 32.Rb3+ Kc7
33.Qb7# 1-0

31

Trinidad, P -
Franek, M (1767) [B50]

4 ¢5 2.Nf3 d6 3.Bc4 Nc6
3 Nf6 5.h3 Nxe4 6.d3 Nf6
-0 6 8.a3 Be7 9.Qel 0-0
10.Be3 Qc7 11.Qd2 d5
1?.Ba2 e5 13.Qc2 h6 14.a4
Bf5

l.e
4.c
7.0

)4 &
di F 3
F 3

C> b
o b o
DEC> (S o 55 Do I

i)

ElC> W PIE

DE > O

A i)
) &

15.Nbd2 c4 16.Qd1 Bxd3
17.Rel Nh7 18.Nfl Rad8
19.N1h2 Bc5 20.Qd2 Bd6
21.Ng4 5 22.Nxh6+ Kh8

23.Ng5

E E &
P d4
aL A
Y & YA
& &
Fig- e i)
28 W AA
p=¢ g &

23...f4 24.Ne6 Qc8
[24...fxe3!] 25.Nxf8 Rxf8

Wy E &
i4
aL A

F 3




26.Bxf4 exf4 27.Re6 Be7
[27...Qxe6] 28.Ng4 Ng5
29.Reel Ne4 30.Qcl Bh4
31.Kh2 Nxf2 32.Nxf2 Bxf2
33.Rh1 Bg3+ 34.Kg1l

15 E &
di i
a
i
A A i
AR -3
24 &
= S E

34...Ne7 35.Qd2 Qc5+ 36.Qf2

Qxf2# 0-1
UOP 3.5
Exemplars 2.5
Stevanovic - Benesa 1-0
Buerger - Inumerable 0-1
Sajbel - Gazmen .5-5
Boldingh - Friske 0-1
Lechnick - Sollano 1-0
Micklich - Cumberland 1-0

Benesa, A (2252) -
Stevanovic, M (2213)
[A87]
1.Nf3 f5 2.93 Nf6 3.c4 g6
4.Nc3 Bg7 5.Bg2 d6 6.d4 0-0

7.0-0 Qe8 8.d5 c6 9.h3 Na6
10.Be3 Nc7 11.Rc1

XE 6 WE
dih 1

9
24i
F 3

Cobo
g

A
B A

e S5C> e
IE:

C> e
60> 1S
18- fre- C>

11...c5 12.Qd2 b5 13.cxb5
Nxb5 14.Bh6 Nxc3 15.bxc3
Ne4 16.Qe3 Qa4 17.Bxg7
Kxg7 18.Ng5 Nxg5 19.0Qxg5
Rf7 20.Qd2 Qc4 21.e3 Rb8
22.Rfel Qa4 23.e4 Qa3 24.e5
Rb2 25.Qf4

£

> b
> WED [
- fe» O b S
[

C> b

C> 1€
e C>= do
la

o>

25...Qab 26.a4 Kg8 27.Rb1
Rxbl 28.Rxb1 dxe5 29.Qxe5

& &
F 3 4E &
W F 3
AAWAR
A
A 8 A
AL
)=¢ &

29...Qd6 30.f4 Rf8 31.Rb8
Qxe5 32.fxe5 Ba6 33.Rbh2
Rd8 34.Kf2 Kf7 35.Ke3 h6
36.Kf4 Rc8 37.94 fxg4
38.hxg4 Rd8 39.Ke4 Bc4
40.Rf2+ Kg7 41.Rd2 Kf7

42 Ke3 g5 43.Ke4 Bb3 44.Bf3
Kg7

32

White flagged 0-1

Buerger, E (2056) -
Inumerable, F (2277)

[D10]
1.d4 d5 2.c4 c6 3.Nc3 Nf6
4.Bg5 Nbd7 5.e3 g6 6.Nf3
Bg7 7.Bd3 0-0 8.0-0 h6 9.Bh4
dxc4 10.Bxc4 Nb6 11.Bb3
Nbd5

12.e4 Nxc3 13.bxc3 Nxe4
14.Qc2 Bf5

41 F 3




15.94 Ng5 16.gxf5 Nxf3+
17.Kh1 Nxh4 18.fxg6 Qd6
19.gxf7+ Rxf7 20.Qe4 Qf6
21.Rael Raf8 22.Re3 Kh8
23.Bxf7 Rx{7 24.f4

0
P9 ) d4E¢
F 3 - §
AW A A
& E
A A
E &

24...0f5 25.0xf5 Nxf5 26.Re6
Kh7 27.Kg2 Bf6 28.Rb1 Nd6
29.Rb3

F 3 F 3 g
Py = F 3
A

> ho-

g A
A & A

29...Bh4 30.c4 Rxf4 31.c5
Nb5

i1 F 3 ]
X4 = F 3
al
A E £
h=¢
A & &

32.d5 Nd4 33.dxc6 bxcb
34.Ree3 Nxb3 35.Rxb3 Ra4

36.Kh3 Bf6 37.a3 Ra5 0-1

Gazmen, B (2098) -

Sajbel, P (1913) [B15]

1.e4 c6 2.d4 d5 3.Nc3 dxe4
4.f3 exf3 5.Nxf3 Bg4 6.Bc4 e6
7.0-0 Nf6 8.Be3 Bd6 9.Qel
Nbd7 10.Ng5 Qe7 11.Qf2 Bf5
12.h3 h6 13.Nf3 Nb6 14.Bb3
Nbd5 15.Nxd5 exd5

Z g Z
di Wi
¢ 4 1
A ¢
&
£ a2y A
A& A WA
p=¢ E&

16.Ne5 Be6 17.Bf4 Ne4
18.Qe3 0-0-0 19.Rael Rhg8
20.Bh2 g5 21.g4 6 22.Nf3 h5

@ E X
A1 W
do¢3
F i1
Al A
& W A

23.Bxd6 Qxd6 24.Nd2 hxg4
25.Nxe4 dxe4 26.Rxf6 Rge8
27.c3 Qd7 28.Bxeb6 Rxeb6
29.Rxe6 Qxeb

33

¢ K
F 3
A W
F 3
A4 &
& W A
&4
g &

30.Qxe4 Qxe4d 31.Rxe4d gxh3
32.Kh2 Rh8 33.Re7 g4
34.Rg7 Rh4 35.a4 a5 36.Rg5
Kc7 37.Rg7+ Kb6 38.Rg8
Ka7 39.Rg5 Ka6 40.Rg8 Ka7
41.Rg5 b6 42.Rg7+ Kbh8
43.Rg6 Kc7 44.Rg7+ Kb8
45.Rg6 Kc7 46.Rg7+ Kd6
47.Rg5 Ke7 48.Re5+ Kf6
49.Rel Kg5 50.Kg3 Rh6
51.Re5+ Kf6 52.Re2 Kf5
53.Re5+ Kf6 54.Rel

54...Kf5 [54...h2!! the forced
Pawn ending is won for Black,
since White King too far from

Queenside.] 55.Re5+ 12-142

Boldingh, E (1846) -
Friske, T (1974) [AO00]

1.g4 (Was that really your
move, or did you just mis-
adjust?) d5 2.Bg2 e5 3.h3 c6
4.d4 Nd7 5.c4 dxc4 6.Nc3
Qb6 7.e3 Bd6 8.Nge2 Ne7



9.Ne4 Bc7 10.Qc2 Ng6
11.Qxc4 Ndf8 12.Ng5 Ne6
13.Ne4d

X ¢ @ X
diae 411
Wi 4 4
F 3
WAD &
A A
A A NE L
E & & p=¢

13...Nh4 14.0-0 Nxg2 15.Kxg2
Bd7 16.Bd2 exd4 17.exd4
0-0-0 18.Be3 Qa5 19.N4c3

@ B X
dase 23i
i a4

W
WA A
o &
B & NED
g g

A

19...b5 20.Qb3 h5 21.95 b4
22.Ne4 Qf5 23.N2g3

¢ E )¢
A 2¢ 11
i a4
WA &
A AH
L4 2 HA
A& A&
p=¢ g

23...Nf4+ 24.Bxf4 Qxf4
25.Qd3 h4 26.Nc5 Kb8
27.Na6+ Kc8 28.Nc5 Kh8
29.Na6+ Ka8 30.Nxc7+ Qxc7
31.Ne4 Bf5 32.Qf3 Rd5
33.Nc5 Bc8

& @& E
A W F Y 3
F 3
NE A
XA A F 3
W A
84 A&
p=¢ )=¢

34.Rfel Rxg5+ 35.Kh1 Rf5
36.Qg2 Rh6 37.Re2 Rhf6
38.Rf1 Rf3

& @&

A W P Y 3
4 E
%)

XA A F 3
E A

B4 EAY
g &

39.0h2 Rxh3 White flagged
0-1

Sollano, E (1920) -
Lechnick, J (1820)
[A04]

1.Nf3 b6 2.d3 Bb7 3.Nbd2 d6

4.93 Nd7 5.Bg2 Ngf6 6.0-0 e5
7.e4 Be7 8.Rel 0-0 9.Nfl Nc5
10.Bd2 Nfd7 11.Ne3 g6

)4 W Ee
doandd &
F S F 3
a4 1
A

ALY
AAAR ARA
p=¢ WE &

12.b4 Ne6 13.Nd5 Bxd5
14.exd5 Ng7 15.d4 Bf6 16.c3
Nf5 17.dxe5 Nxe5 18.Nxe5
Bxe5 19.Qcl Re8 20.Bg5
Qb8 21.Rb1 h6

W E &
F S F 3
F S A1
Lo
A
A A
A B8 A
2 B &

22.Bd2 g5 23.Qc2 Ne7
24.Be4 Kg7 25.c4 Qc8
26.Bd3 Ng6 27.Bxg6 fxg6
28.Bc3 Qf5 29.Bxe5+ Rxeb5

)4
F S 3 &
A 1 41
A EW R
A A
A
A& W & &
h=¢ g &

30.Rxe5 Qxc2 31.Re7+ Kf6
32.Rbel g4 33.R7e4 h5
34.R1e2 Qb1+ 35.Kg2 Rf8

X
A 1
A 32 1
A F 3
A& E &

A
A EADA
Wy

36.Re7 Rf7 37.R7e4 Qxb4



38.h3 gxh3+ 39.Kxh3 Qb2
40.Kg2 Kg7 41.f4 b5 42.cxb5
Qxb5 43.Rd2 g5 44.Red4
gxf4 45.gxf4 Kh6 46.Re4
Rg7+ 47.Kf2 Qc5+ 48.Rdd4

F S )¢
F 3 0
W A F 3
EEA
A &

48...Qc2+ 49.Re2 Rg2+ 0-1

Micklich, F (1617) -
Cumberland, M (1326)
[BO7]

1.e4 d6 2.d4 e6 3.Nc3 b6
4.Nf3 Bb7 5.Bb5+ Nd7 6.e5
d5 7.Be3 g6 8.Qd2 h6 9.h3
Ne7 10.Nh2 Nf5 11.Ng4

Z Wep @ X
F I 3 i
A i1
a
@

8 A
)=¢

-3
F 3
£

E Lok

4\
A

C>

A
p=¢

A
£
&

11...Nxe3 12.Nf6+ Ke7
13.fxe3 Nxf6 14.exf6+ Kxf6
15.0-0-0 Kg7 16.Ne2 Bd6
17.94 Qe7 18.Rdfl c6 19.Bd3
Rhf8 20.h4 Rad8 21.Ng1 Rd7
22.Rf3 ¢c5 23.c3

>
b oo
Do~ [t
> i
> e

E bo> C> o bo- i
b IE

>

h=¢
NE

B4

F 3
A
&

23...c4 24.Bc2 a6 25.Rfh3
Bc6 26.Nf3 Rh8 27.Kbl a5
28.h5 g5 29.Qcl Ra7 30.Nd2
a4 31.a3 b5 32.e4 b4 33.cxb4
Bf4 34.Qel Rc8 35.Rc3 e5
36.exd5 Bxd5 37.Qf2

E

E W R oo

F 3

24 &4

F WAYY WATN - 1l
s B

a9 W

A
A
& )=¢

37...Bxd2 38.Qxd2 Bxh1l
39.dxe5 Qxe5 40.Bf5 Be4+
41.Kal Bxf5 42.gxf5

E
E F g
F 3

WA RA

L

F YT
s B

A
&

42...Qxf5 43.Qd4+ Kg8
44.Qxa7 Qfl+ 45.Ka2

35

)4 &
14 F 3
F 3
kA
F i
& B
& &
Wy
45...Rf8

[45...Re8! A) 46.Qc5 Rel
47.Qxc4 Ral#; B) 46.Qxa4
Rel and White has to sac
Rook to stop mate 47.Rxc4
(47.b3 Ral+ 48.Kb2 Qbl#)
47...Qxcd+ 48.Qb3; C)
46.Qd7 46...Rel 47.Qd8+
Kh7 White has run out of
checks]

46.b5 Kg7 47.Qxa4 Qf6
48.0Qb4 Qeb 49.a4 Rc8 50.a5
g4 51.b6

X
A
A Wy F 3
A i)
WA F 3
h=¢
LA

51...g3 52.Rxg3+ Kh7 53.Rc3
f5 54.Qb5 f4 55.b7 1-0




Lucent Tyros 55
Lucent Dragons 0.5
Tamez - Ludwig 1-0
Guio - Tegel 1-0
Stinson - Pehas 5-5
Buchner - Altshuller 1-0
Diaz - Dobrovolny 1-0
Stoltz - Blackmon 1-0
Tamez, | -
Ludwig, T

Score unavailable 1-0
Tegel, F-
Guio, J

Score unavailable 0-1

Stinson, M (1942) -
Pehas, A (1939) [D14]

1.d4 d5 2.c4 c6 3.cxd5 cxdb5
4.Nc3 Nf6 5.Nf3 Nc6 6.Bf4
Bf5 7.e3 a6 8.a3 e6 9.Be2
Rc8 10.Rc1 Be7 11.0-0 0-0
12.h3 h6 13.Qa4 Ne4 14.Rfd1
Bd6 15.Bxd6 Qxd6 16.Nd2
Nxd2 17.Rxd2

)4 K
F 3 44
A AW F 3
-
W
A A
A
&

I Co b iE

A
A a4

e >

17...Bg6 18.b4 b5 19.Qxab
Ra8 20.Nxb5 Rxa6 21.Nxd6

21...Rb6 22.Nb5 Ra8 23.Rc3
Na7 24.Nxa7 Rxa7 25.Bd3
Kh7 26.Bxg6+ Kxg6 27.Kfl
Kf5 28.Ke2 Rba6 29.Rdd3 h5
30.93 g5 31.Kd2 g4 32.h4
Ke4 33.Ke2 Rb6 34.Rc8 Rba6
35.Rcc3 Rb6

E F 3
E
A

D€ C> boe
B0 b
C> b
C> be

s B

36.Rb3 Rc7 37.Rdc3 Rcb7
38.Rc8 Ra7 39.b5 Rab
40.Rc7 f6

C> bo
B0 b
> Do

C> [t
e C> It
C> b

C> b

41.Rc5 41...Ra4 42.Rbc3 Ra5
43.Rb3 Ra4 44.Rbc3 Ra5
YoV

36

Altshuller, D (1728) -

Buchner, R (1943)
[C42]

1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nf6 3.Nxe5 d6

EQLWeéd E
dia dia
i 4

Lo &

4 .Nxf7 Kxf7 5.d4 c5 6.Bc4+
d5 7.exd5 Bd6 8.0-0 Re8
9.dxc5 Bxc5 10.d6+

EALWE
di ¢ & &

s A

A

k> o o

& & & &
el Ed

10...Be6 11.Bb5 Nc6 12.Bf4
Kg8 13.Nc3 a6 14.Bxc6 bxc6
15.Na4 Ba7

E WE o
£ di
A 24524
%) £
BAA BAA
p=¢ W Ed

16.Rel Qd7 17.Rcl Rf8
18.Qe2 Rae8



EEe

- W F 9
A 24524
%) 2

BAE WARA
g B &

19.c4 Ng4 20.Be3 Bxe3

21.fxe3 Qxd6 0-1

Diaz, P (1996) -
Dobrovolny, C (1776)

[AO1]
1.b3 e5 2.Bb2 Nc6 3.e4 Nf6
4.Nc3 Bc5 5.Be2 0-0 6.Nf3 a6
7.0-0 d6 8.h3 Nd4

9.a3 b5 10.b4 Bb6 11.d3
Nxe2+ 12.Qxe2 Qe7 13.Nd1
Bd7 14.Ne3 g6 15.Nh2 c6
16.Nhg4 Nh5 17.g3 Qg5
18.Kh2 5 19.f4

X K
- F 3
deid F 3
F 3 i 2Wah
A AWARA
A A A A
24 @z &

19...Nxg3 20.fxg5 Nxe2
21.exf5 Bxe3 22.Nxe3 gxf5
23.Rf2

)4 Eg
- F 3
X4 ik
F 3 F 3 Wi
A
A A ) A
zz@b& Az <

23...f4 24.Nf1 Ng3 25.Rf3 Nf5
26.Nd2 Ng3 27.Ne4 Nxe4d
28.dxe4 Rad8 29.Rd3

E Ed

29...Be8 30.Bxe5 Bg6
31.Bxd6 Rxd6 32.Rxd6 Bxe4
33.Rf6 Rxf6 34.gxf6 Kf7
35.Rf1 f3 36.Kg3 Kxf6 37.Kf4
Bd5 38.h4 h6 39.Rf2 Ke7
40.Rf1 Keb6 41.c3 Ke7 42.Kg4
Kf6 43.Kh5 Kg7 44.Rgl+ Kh7
45.Kg4 Kg6 46.Kf4+ Kf6
47.Ke3 Kf5

37

48.Rg7 Kf6 49.Ra7 Kg6
50.Rxa6 Kh5 51.a4 bxa4
52.Rxa4

o
C> 18 b

A

52...Kxh4 53.b5+ Kg3 54.b6
¢5 55.Ra7 Kg2 56.Rg7+ 1-0

Blackmon, E (1786) -
Stoltz, B (1846) [B38]

1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 cxd4
4.Nxd4 g6 5.c4 Bg7 6.Be3
Nf6 7.f3 0-0 8.Be2 d6 9.0-0
Bd7 10.Nc3 Nxd4 11.Bxd4
Bc6 12.Rc1 Nd7 13.Nd5

)4
F 3

)¢
F 3

F 3

L dad 4

£
i)

i [ b B B

A
A
2 A4
2 B

&4

13...a5 14.Bxg7 Kxg7
15.Qd4+ 16 16.f4 €6 17.b3



-4 W E
F S
£4ddd

F 3 &)
AW A A
A

)=¢ =g~

@ 4

A 2 Al

17...Nc5 18.Nc3 e5 19.Qe3
Ne6 20.f5 Nd4 21.fxg6 hxg6
22.Bg4 Bd7 23.Bxd7 Qxd7

24 .Nd5 Qc6 25.Rf2 Rf7

26.Rcfl Raf8 27.Qh3 Qe8

28.Qg4 Qe6 29.Qg3 5
30.exf5

)¢
F 3 K
AW &

F 3 AY Fil

& &

A W
A g A
=g~

30...Rxf5 31.Nc7 Ne2+

0-1

Motorola Knights 4.5

Bank of America 1.5

Fridman - Jasaitis 0-1
Samelson - Friesema .5-.5
Horton - Losoff 1-0
Thomson - Bargerstock 1-0
Cygan - Paraoan 1-0
Augsburger - Sitar 1-0

Fridman, Y (2007) -
Jasaitis, A (2133) [B03]

1.e4 Nf6 2.e5 Nd5 3.d4 d6
4.c4 Nb6 5.Nf3 Bg4 6.exd6
cxd6 7.Nc3 Nc6 8.Be2 g6
9.0-0 Bg7 10.Be3

10...Bxf3 11.Bxf3 Nxc4
12.Bxc6+ bxc6 13.Qa4 Nb6
14.Qxc6+ Qd7

15.Qe4 d5 16.Qd3 0-0
17.Racl Rfc8 18.Rc2 Rc6
19.Rfcl Rac8 20.Ne2 Rxc2
21.Rxc2 Rc6 22.Rxc6 Qxc6
23.b3 Nc8 24.Nc3 Nd6
25.Na4 Nf5 26.Nc3 Nd6 27.h3
e6 28.Na4 Nf5 29.Nc5

38

&

F 3 ded
w2 &
AY T

A
A We i)
i) & A
&

29...f6 30.b4 e5 31.a4 Nxd4
32.Bxd4 exd4 33.Qxd4 f5
34.Qd3 Bf8 35.Qa6 Qxab
36.Nxab Kf7 37.Kf1 Ke6
38.Ke2 Kd7 39.b5 Kd6

40.Kd3
&
F 3 F 3
A & F 3
& & &
A
& A
& A

40...Ke5 41.f3 Bd6 42.a5 Kf4
43.b6 axb6 44.axb6 Kg3
45.b7 Kxg2 46.Ke2 d4
47.b8Q Bxb8 48.Nxb8

48...d3+ 49.Kxd3 Kxf3 50.Nd7
g5 51.Nf6 h6 52.Nh5 g4
53.hxg4 fxg4



s pe

0-1

Friesema, B (2054) -
Samelson, C (1919)
[CO0]

1l.e4 €6 2.d3 d5 3.Nd2 Nf6
4.g3 dxe4 5.dxe4 Bc5 6.Bg2
Nc6 7.Ngf3 e5 8.Qe2 0-0 9.c3
a6 10.0-0 Qe7 11.Nb3 Ba7
12.h3 Rd8 13.Bg5 h6 14.Be3

Z &
i

F 3 4
a i

Do fio-
> jo
IE bo-C> b [E

> &
Co

B ke >
Lo

2
&
g

14...Be6 15.Bxa7 Rxa7
16.Rfd1 Raa8 17.Qe3 b6
18.Nh4 Rxd1+ 19.Rxd1 Rd8
20.Qe2 Rxd1+ 21.Qxd1 Qd7
22.Qxd7 Nxd7

&
dh ik
dia ¢ F 3
F 3
A %)
NE 84
B4 AL
&

23.Bf1l b5 24.Nf3 Bxb3
25.axb3 Nc5 26.Nd2 Nd8
27.f3 c6 28.Kf2 Nde6 29.Ke3

P Y 3
F 3 F 3

F 3
a
A

13- C> b B¥

AR

C>C> bo

i
)
£

29...905 30.Be2 Kf8 31.Bd1 a5
32.Nb1 f6 33.Na3 Ke7 34.Kd2
Kd6 35.b4 axb4 36.cxb4 Na6

37.Kc3 Nd4

4 id¢ 12 1
A& i1 2
A AA

A=

A
2

BAA

38.f4 gxf4 39.gxf4 Nc7 40.5
Ke7 41.Nc2 Nxc2 42.Kxc2
Ne8 43.Kd3 Ng7 44.Ke3 Kd6
45.Kd3

39

a
A& 1 &
F 3 kA
A A
& A
A
2

45...c5 46.Kc3 c4 47.Be2 Kcb
)

Horton, D (1805) -
Losoff, A (1860) [B51]

1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.Bb5+ Nc6
4.Bxc6+ bxc6 5.c4 Bg4 6.h3
Bh5 7.0-0 Nf6 8.Nc3 e6 9.Rel
Be7 10.Qe2 h6 11.Qe3

)4 W e )¢
F 3 241
dii4b 1
F 3 £
& A
N YH A
B8 & AA
g &8 B &

11...d5 12.cxd5 cxd5 13.d4
dxed 14.Nxe4 Bxf3 15.0Qxf3
cxd4 16.Nxf6+ Bxf6 17.Qc6+
Kf8 18.Qc5+ Qe7 19.Qc4 Kg8

= g X
F 3 WA
de &
WA
A
B A & A
g & B &



20.f4 Kh7 21.Bd2 Rhc8
22.Qd3+ Kg8 23.94 Rd8
24.Ba5 Rd5 25.Qf3 Qd7
26.Bb4

E &

XA W 21
d¢ 1

E

2 & AA

W A
84
)=¢ i &

26...Rb8 27.a3 a5 28.Bd2
Rxb2 29.Rad1 a4 30.Bb4 Rb3
31.Qf2 Rxh3 32.Kg2 Rb3

Ll

4
Ao &
A

bt (E

F Yl A
A E

W&
EE

33.g5 hxg5 34.Rh1 gxf4
35.0f1 Rg5+ 36.Kf2 d3
37.Qh3 Qd4+ 38.Kf1 Rxb4

1-0

Bargerstock, D (1815) -
Thomson, J (1657)
[DO5]

1.d4 d5 2.Nf3 Nf6 3.e3 e6
4.Bd3 c5 5.c3 Nc6 6.Nbd2
Bd6 7.0-0 0-0 8.Qe2

A A
p=¢ &

8...e5 9.dxc5 Bxch 10.e4 d4
11.cxd4 Nxd4 12.Nxd4 Bxd4
13.Nf3 Bg4 14.h3 Bxf3
15.0xf3 Qb6 16.Rb1 Rfd8
17.Bg5 Rd6 18.b3 Rad8
19.Bc4 a6 20.Rbcl h6 21.Bh4
Qb4 22.Bxf6 Rxf6 23.Qe2
Qb6 24.Rc2

)¢ g
4 44
F 30 E &

F 3

2284
A A
A B WAA
E&

24...Qa7 25.Kh1 Kf8 26.Bd5
b5 27.f3 b4 28.Rfc1 Bc3
29.a3 a5 30.Ra2 Qb6 31.axb4
axb4 32.Qc4

X

g Do 1S
| d

1
24

Ay A

AR A A

p=¢

p=¢ A

32...Rfd6 33.Kh2 Qd4 34.Bx{7
Qe3 35.Bg8

40

E @g
F 3
)¢ F 3
F 3
Ay A
Ag WA A
p=4 A&
p=¢

35...Qf4+ 36.9g3 Rd2+
37.Rxd2 Qxd2+ 38.Kgl

Qxcl+ 39.Kg2 0-1
Cygan, J -
Paraoan, E

Score unavailable 1-0

Sitar, K (1541) -
Augsburger, L (1712)
[A22]

1.c4 e5 2.Nc3 Nf6 3.e4 Bch
4.Nf3 d6 5.Na4

EH & Wee )¢
didi ddid
XA 4
£ 1

D A A

%)
B8 & AKBAKA
E 2¥da E

5...Nxe4 6.Nxc5 Nxc5 7.d4
exd4 8.Qe2+ Ne6 9.Nxd4 0-0
10.Nxe6 Bxe6 11.Be3 Re8
12.Qf3 Nc6 13.b3 Qd7



X E &
422V 12321
Ade

A
A 2w
A B A A
p=¢ e E

14.g3 d5 15.Rd1 d4 16.Be2
Bh3 17.Qh5 Bg2 18.Rg1l Be4
19.Bd3

X E &
422V 123241
a
W
ARS
A 28 A

A & A
E& E

19...Bxd3 20.Rxd3 Qe7
21.Ke2 dxe3 22.fxe3 Rad8
23.Rgd1 Rxd3 24.Rxd3 Nb4

25.Rc3 Nxa2 0-1

**Round 3 **

UOP 4
Lucent Tyros 2

Stevanovic - Stein 1-0
Buerger -Tamez .5-5
Sajbel - Guio 5-5
Boldingh - Diaz 1-0
Lechnick - Buchner 1-0
Micklich - Stinson 0-1

Stevanovic, M -
Stein, P

Score unavailable 1-0
Tamez, | -
Buerger, E

Score unavailable .5-.5
Sajbel, P (1913) -
Guio, J (2007) [A22]

1.c4 e5 2.Nc3 Nf6 3.e4 Bcb
4.d3 h6 5.93 d6 6.Be3 Bxe3
7.fxe3 Ng4 8.Qd2 Qg5 9.Nd5
Na6 10.Nf3 Qd8 11.Bg2 c6
12.Nc3 Be6 13.h3 Nf6 14.b3

Qc7

F 3

» b [
[
S wIE
b

B C>omh &
b [nt

F
a
& )

& &
W &

e C>

A
p=¢

15.d4 Nh5 16.g4 Nf6 17.d5
Bd7 18.Nh4 Rd8 19.Rf1 Bc8
20.Nf5 Bxf5 21.exf5 Qb6
22.e4 Nc5 23.Rd1 Qb4
24.Ke2

F 3

55 0> B Do
C> e [t
C> b 158
C> B¥ b
b
b mt

C>
g 1
B
I
o> o

C> 1€

41

24...a5 25.Rb1 Ke7 26.Rfd1
Rd7 27.Bf3 Ra8 28.h4 Rh8
29.Rh1 a4 30.g5 hxg5
31.hxg5

)¢
A E<id
dd A
ALRAA
AW s A
AR £
A W
g g

31...Rxh1 32.gxf6+ gxf6
33.Bxh1 axb3 34.axb3 Nxb3

be
Co> e [
C=be 0§
Co o bo

S e

e IE

£

35.Qel Qxc4+ 36.Kf2 Qd4+
37.Qe3 Na5 38.Qxd4 exd4
39.Ne2 c5 40.Bf3

A Edi
F S
a a4 A
kA
2
AL
g

No more moves recorded.
Draw agreed when match
was decided. 15-1




Diaz, P (1996) -
Boldingh, E (1846)
[AQO]

1.Nc3 5 2.e4 fxe4 3.Nxe4 g6
4.d4 Bg7 5.Nf3 Nf6 6.Bd3 b6
7.Neg5 0-0 8.h4 Qe8 9.h5

EAhg WE
4 242 21
i 4l

AR

A

2 4
A& A A A
E LW g

9...gxh5 10.Bf4 d6 11.Qe2 h6
12.Neb6 Bxeb6 13.Qxe6+ Qf7
14.0Qxf7+ Kxf7 15.0-0-0 e6
16.Rdel Nbd7 17.Nh4 Nd5
18.Be3 c5 19.Ng6 Rfd8
20.Nf4 N7f6 21.Bg6+ Ke7

E
F 3 0

F 3 F 3
F 3

-5
2.4
F 3

> be [t

a
A
8 A

£
p=¢ g

B b>

22.Nxe6 Kxeb 23.Bxh6+ Kd7
24.Bxg7 Rg8 25.Bf5+ Kc6
26.Bxf6 Nxf6 27.dxc5 Rg5
28.Bh3 bxch 29.g3

E
F 3
i 4
F 3 ¥ 3
AL
B A A A
& B p=¢

29...Rb8 30.Bg2+ Kd7 31.Re2
Rgg8 32.Rhel Rg7 33.c4 Ng4
34.Kc2 Ne5 35.Bd5 Re7 36.f4
Ng6 37.Rxe7+ Nxe7

)¢
F 3 g0 A
F 3
F 9l F 3
A A
A
AAD

p=¢

After two unrecorded moves,
White flagged. 0-1

Lechnick, J (1820) -
Buchner, R (1943)

[C43]
1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nf6 3.d4 Nxed
4.dxe5 d5 5.Bd3 Be7 6.Nbd2
Nxd2 7.Bxd2 Bg4 8.h3 Bh5
9.Qe2 Qd7 10.0-0-0 ¢c5

24 &
da Woeia

)¢
F 3
F 3 Wi &
A
)=¢

2 &
AAAQWA A
& E

42

11.c4 d4 12.94 Bg6 13.Ng5
Bxd3 14.0Qxd3 Bxg5 15.Bxg5
h6 16.Bh4 g5 17.Bg3 Qeb6
18.Rdf1l Nd7 19.f4 gxf4

20.Bxf4 0-0-0
@ X X
idid A 1
Wy
A A
AR &4
w
A&
& E E

21.Rel Rde8 22.b3 6 23.exf6
Qxf6 24.Qg3

@ E K
di A
LC §
F 3

A& 24
A WA

i)
& B g

24...d3 25.Kd2 Qb2+ 26.Kxd3
Qxa2 27.Kc3 Nf6 28.Beb5
Qa5+ 29.Kc2 Rhf8 30.g5

@ EX
di
a &
W 8 A
i)
i) WA
&
4 H

30...Nd7 31.Bc3 Qb6 32.gxh6
Qxh6 33.Rhgl Rxel 34.Rxel
Qf4 35.Re8+ Kc7 36.Qxf4+



Rxf4 37.Re7 Kd6 38.Rh7
Rf2+ 39.Kd3 Rf3+ 40.Kd2
Rf2+ 41.Ke3 Rg2 42.Rh6+
Kc7 43.h4 Rg3+ 44.Kd2 Rg2+
45.Kcl Rg3 46.Kb2 Rf3
47.Rh7 Kd6 48.h5 Ke6 49.h6
Rh3 50.Rh8

h=¢
i 4
]
F 3
A
AL
&

50...Nf6 51.Bxf6 Kxf6 52.h7
Kg7 53.Rb8 Rxh7 54.Rxb7+
Kg6 55.Rxh7 Kxh7 56.Ka3

F 3 g

A

56...Kg6 57.Ka4 Kf5 58.Kb5
Ke6 59.Kxc5 Kd7 60.Kb5 Kc7
61.Ka6 Kb8 62.b4 Ka8 63.c5
Kb8 64.b5

&

F 3
&
AR

64...Ka8 65.c6 Kh8 66.c7+
1-0

Stinson, M (1942) -
Micklich, F (1617) [A42]

1.d4 g6 2.c4 Bg7 3.Nc3 d6
4.e4 Nc6 5.Be3 e5 6.Nge2 5
7.f3 Nf6 8.d5 Ne7 9.Qd2

E oWe E
didi A 21
F 3 F 3
A

> b py

&
%)
A &

B & fe- o> b

A A
p=¢ )=¢

fe-

9...a6 10.b4 b6 11.Nc1 0-0
12.h3 Nh5 13.Nd3 Nf4
14.Nxf4 exf4

E W Ed
i A 21
F Y T F 3
A
A A
o &
w A

A

C> bo o

A
A
p=¢ )=¢

B
fe>

15.Bd4 fxe4 16.fxe4 f3 17.94
f2+ 18.Bxf2 ¢5 19.Rb1 Rf3
20.Nd1 Bd7 21.Bg2 Rf7
22.0-0 Kh8

Z 1 @
LAES L
A1 i Y
A
A& A A
&
& W 29
E & B

23.Nb2 Ng8 24.Bg3 Rxfl+
25.Rxf1l Qe7 26.Nd3 Nf6

)4 &
W ¢4
A2 i Ak
kA
&8 & A
) £ A
) W £
E&

27.e5 dxe5 28.d6 Qe8
29.Bxa8 Qxa8 30.Bxe5 Qd8

31.Qf4 Nh5 32.Qf8+  1-0

Exemplars 4
Alumni Aces 2

Benesa - Reyes 1-0
Inumerable - Allen 1-0
Gazmen - Czerniecki 0-1
Friske - Golla 1-0
Sollano - Franek 1-0

Cumberland - Litvinas 0-1

Benesa, A (2252) -
Reyes, R (2350) [A35]

1.Nf3 g6 2.g3 Bg7 3.d4 Nf6
4.Bg2 0-0 5.c4 ¢c5 6.0-0 Nc6
7.Nc3 cxd4 8.Nxd4 a6

E oW XEo
4 242102
A 4 A i
8GN
%) A
B A BARA
E oW E&




9.Nc2 d6 10.b3 Rb8 11.Bb2
Bd7 12.a4 Ne5 13.Nd5 Nxd5
14.cxd5 Be8 15.Ne3 Bd7
16.Nc4 Nxc4 17.Bxg7 Kxg7
18.bxc4 Qb6 19.Qd3 Rfc8
20.Qe4

X

didd

IE bo- [t
> i

&
AW 2
A
& & W
BELKA

3 bo O

A
p=¢ )=¢

20...Qd8 21.Qd4+ Kg8 22.h4
Rc5 23.h5 Rbc8 24.hxg6 hxg6
25.Rfcl

W &
A i1
F 3 F 3 F 3
A
& AW
A
AALK
2 K &

25...b5 26.axb5 axb5 27.Qe3
bxc4 28.Rc3 Rb8 29.Qd4 Qc7
30.Racl Rc8 31.Bf3 Bf5
32.g4 Bd7 33.g5 Qd8 34.Kg2

2 &
2431
i

F 3
A A
w
2
AAD

D€ [E Do- [

34...e5 35.Qh4 Qf8 36.Bg4 5
37.Rh1 Qg7 38.Rch3 Kf7
39.Q93 Kg8

E
&
F 3
A

EALR
F 3

3 [E fo C> b IE 1§

B4

h=¢
)=¢

40.Rh6 fxg4 41.Rh8+ Kf7
42.R8h7 Rg8 43.Rxg7+ Rxg7
44 Rcl Bf5 45.Qe3 Rh7 46.f3
gxf3+ 47.exf3 ¢3 48.Qe2 c2
49.Qd2 Rh4 50.Qel Rh5
51.Qb4 Rxg5+

&
i i
ELLAOE
w
&
i &
p=¢

Score unreadable. White
made backrank mate threat to

win. 1-0

Allen, H (1962) -
Inumerable, F (2277)
[D11]

1.d4 d5 2.c4 c6 3.Nf3 Nf6
4.e3 Bg4 5.cxd5 cxd5 6.Nc3
€6 7.Qad+ Nbd7 8.Neb5 a6
9.Nxd7 Nxd7 10.Bd3 Bd6
11.h3 Bh5 12.Bd2 0-0 13.0-0

44

Koo
A1

F 3
£
A

& A
E&

13...f5 14.f4 b5 15.Qb3 Nb6
16.Be2 Nc4 17.Rad1l Be8

18.Bf3 Rc8 19.Ne2 a5 20.a3
a4 21.Qa2 Qe7 22.Qb1 Kh8

E 2K &
[T %

23.Kf2 g5 24.Bel g4 25.hxg4
fxg4

IE b=

at
- 57 B>
D€ 18- fe- O

26.Rh1 gxf3 27.gxf3 Qg7
28.Bc3 Bg6 29.Qcl Rf7
30.Rdgl Rcf8 31.Rg4 Rg8
32.e4 Qf8 33.e5 Be7 34.Rhgl
Rgg7 35.Ng3



W e
LEEZ
F 3

XA 1A

F 3 & A

A A

A &

e S0E fo e

a
&
W

35...Bd3 36.Rxg7 Rxg7
37.Rh1 Qd8 38.Qd1 Bh4

W -
4F
F 3
A &4
A Al A& £
A 28 A
A &
w p=¢

39.Qxd3 Bxg3+ 40.Ke2 Bxf4
41.Bel Rg2+ 42.Bf2 Qg8
43.Kf1

W gl
i

C> b

Ded
5 fre- C> joo-
Do

43...Rxf2+ (as 44 Kf2 Qg3+
forces 45 Ke2 Qg2+ winning)
0-1

Gazmen, B (2098) -
Czerniecki, K (1969)
[BO7]

1l.e4 d6 2.d4 g6 3.Be3 Bg7
4.Nc3 Nf6 5.Qd2 Ng4 6.Bg5
hé 7.Bh4 c6

Ef & E
i1 diae
F Y 3 F Y 3

A& AL

8.a4 Qb6 9.f3 Bxd4 10.Nge2

EAHS & Z
F 3 F 3
Wi 44

i 24 Ag
2 i

BAWEH AL

p=¢ e E

10...Bf2+ 11.Bxf2 Qxf2+
12.Kd1 Ne3+ 13.Kc1 Nxfl
14.Qd1 Qe3+ 15.Kb1 Nd2+
16.Ka2 Na6 17.b3 Beb
18.Qgl Qb6 19.Nd4

-4 g ¢
P9 i
AWiLide i1

45

19...Qc5 20.Kb2 Qb4 21.Na2
Nc4+ 22.Kb1l Qb6 23.a5 Nxa5
24 .Nxeb6 Qxgl+ 25.Rxgl fxe6
26.Kb2

)4 o )¢
F 3 F 3
A 442 i1
a

A

A A

N A &4
p=¢ p=¢

26...b6 27.Nc1 c5 28.c3 Nc7
29.Ne2 e5 30.Rgd1 Ne6
31.Rd2 c4 32.Nc1 cxb3

33.Rf2 0-1
Golla, R (1861) -
Friske, T (1974) [D85]

1.Nf3 d5 2.c4 Nf6 3.d4 g6
4.Nc3 Bg7 5.cxd5 Nxd5 6.e4
Nxc3 7.bxc3 0-0 8.Bd3 c5
9.Be3 Nc6 10.e5 cxd4

11.cxd4 Bg4

E W Ed
di dica

12.Be4 Qd7 13.h3 Bxf3
14.Bxf3 Rfd8 15.Rb1 Rac8
16.0-0 b6 17.Bxc6 Qxc6
18.Qb3



18...Qc2 19.Rbc1 Qxb3
20.axb3 Kf8 21.g4 Ke8
22.Kg2 Rxcl 23.Rxcl Kd7
24.Kf3 {6 25.Ke4 e6 26.exf6
Bxf6 27.95 Bg7 28.Bf4

E
F 3 g L1 3
F 3 F Y
A
AL
A A
A
p=¢

28...Rc8 29.Rxc8 Kxc8
30.Be5 Bf8 31.d5 Kd7 32.f4
Bd6 33.h4 a5 34.Bd4 Bc7

iR F 3

F 3 F S

F 3 A A
axA A

35.Beb exd5+ 36.Kxd5 Bxeb
37.fxe5

37...b5 38.Kc5 a4 39.bxa4
bxa4 40.Kb4 Keb6 41.Kxa4
Kxe5

42.Kb4 Kf4 43.Kc4 Kga
44.Kd4 Kxh4 45.Ked Kxg5
46.Kf3 Kh4 47.Kg2 Kg4
48.Kh2 Kf3 49.Kg1 Kg3
50.Kh1 g5 51.Kgl g4 52.Kh1
Kf2 53.Kh2 g3+ 54.Kh3 g2

55.Kh4 g1Q 56.Kh5 Kf3 0-1

Sollano, E (1920) -
Franek, M (1767) [A08]

1.Nf3 Nf6 2.93 g6 3.Bg2 Bg7
4.0-0 0-0 5.d3 d5 6.Nbd2 c5
7.c3 Nc6 8.Rel Re8 9.Qc2
Qc7 10.e4 dxe4 11.dxe4 e5

X ¢ X &
iV P
a 4l
F O
&

& NE
AAWH AQA
E & B &

12.Nf1 b6 13.Bg5 Bb7
14.Radl Rad8 15.Ne3 Ne7
16.Nd2 h6 17.Bxf6 Bxf6
18.Nf3 Bg7 19.Nh4

EX &
AoV AHie
F 3 di

)

F 3
A
&AW B2 A

=S S
3 be >

h=¢

19...g5 20.Nhf5 Nxf5 21.Nxf5
Bf8 22.Qe2 Bc8 23.Ne3 Beb
24.b3 Qc8 25.Bf3 Bg7
26.Rxd8 Rxd8 27.Rd1 Rxd1+
28.Qxd1 Bf6 29.Ng4 Bg7
30.Ne3 Bf6 31.Be2 Qb7

32.Qd3 Be7

&

F 9 241
F 3 £ F 3
4 42 1

A
AAWH A
) 248 A
&

No more moves recorded until
time control complete. White
won N vs B ending by

advancing Kingto g6.  1-0

Litvinas, A (1651) -
Cumberland, M (1326)

[A40]
1.d4 e6 2.c4 g6 3.Nc3 Bg7
4.Nf3 Ne7 5.e4 d6 6.Be2 Nd7
7.Bg5 h6 8.Bh4 0-0 9.0-0 ¢5
10.dxc5 dxc5 11.Qd6 Re8
12.Rad1l



%)
8 A
=g~

12...a5 13.Nb5 Ra6 14.Qc7 6
15.Bg3 Rc6 16.Qf4 e5
17.Qd2 Qb6 18.Nd6 Rd8
19.Nb5 Re6 20.Nc3 Kf8
21.Nh4 Ke8 22.Qc2 Nf8
23.Nd5

L EdA
4 a ¢
W 2431
F S XAV 3
& A %)
&
ALY 2AARA
E E&

23...Nxd5 24.exd5 Re7
25.Nxg6 Nxg6 26.Qxg6+ Kf8
27.b3 Qd6 28.Bh5

28...f5 29.Bh4 Qxg6
30.Bxe7+ Kxe7 31.Bxg6 Rd6
32.Bh5 Kf6 33.h3 Bd7 34.Rd3
Ke7 35.Rg3 Kf8 36.Rg6 Rxg6
37.Bxg6 Ke7 38.Rel Kf6

A ¢ -5
¢ &
F S LY 2
A
A 8 A
A
g &

41...b6 42 Rf1+ Ke7 43.Rf7+
Kd6 44.Rxg7 e4 45.Kf2 Bf5

46.Ke3 10
Motorola Knights 4.5
Lucent Dragons 15
Fridman - Tegel 5-5
Samelson - Ludwig 1-0
Horton - Pehas 1-0
Thomson - Dobrovolny .5-.5
Augsburger - Altshuller .5-.5
Cygan - Blackmon 1-0

Tegel, F (2102) -
Fridman, Y (2007) [E73]

1.d4 Nf6 2.Bg5 g6 3.c4 Bg7
4.Nc3 0-0 5.e4 d6 6.Be2
Nbd7 7.Nf3 ¢5 8.0-0 cxd4
9.Nxd4 Nc5 10.Bf3

E oW K
i F 3

a

A

&\
B A
p=¢

3
21
F 3
&

A

i
Y
W

D C= foe> b
1B+ O

10...Qb6 11.Nb3 Qb4
12.Nxc5 Qxc5 13.Bxf6 Bxf6
14.Qd3 Be6 15.Nd5 Bxd5
16.cxd5

)4 Ko
41 ' T
A 241
WA
A
W
A& LA A
p=¢ E&

16...Rfc8 17.Rab1 Qc2
18.Qa3 a5 19.b3 Qd2 20.Rfd1
Qf4 21.Rd3 Rc2 22.g3 Qe5
23.Qa4

E &
F )

F 3 F 3

fio- po-

F 3
Wy
A

BE C>mw
C> fo-
B >

F 3
W
& K

A
h=¢

23...Rc3 24.Qb5 Rxd3
25.0xd3 Rc8 26.Qd2 Rc3
27.Kg2 Qd4 28.0Qxd4 Bxd4
29.Rel b5 30.Re2 a4 31.bxa4d
bxa4 32.Bg4 a3 33.Bd7 Rcl
34.Ba4 Rb1 35.Rd2




35...Rb4 36.Bb3 Bc3 37.Rc2
Bb2 38.Bc4 Kg7 39.Kf3 Bd4
40.Ke2 Rb1

F 3
A B LA A
)4

YoV

Samelson, C (1919) -
Ludwig, T (2071) [B38]

1.e4 ¢5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 cxd4
4.Nxd4 g6 5.c4 Bg7 6.Be3
Nh6 7.Be2 f5 8.Nc3 0-0 9.0-0

9...f4 10.Nxc6 bxc6 11.Bd4 d6
12.Bxg7 Kxg7 13.h3 Nf7
14.Qd2 Neb5 15.f3 Be6 16.b3
g5 17.Radl Qd7 18.Kh2 Rf6

E

F 3 Wi s4i

diaekE

a i

A AAK
A &) A& A
A We Ad

E B

19.Rh1 Rh6 20.Kgl Rf8
21.Kf2 Rff6é 22.Rdgl Rhg6
23.Kel Bg8 24.Nd1 Qc7
25.Nf2 h5 26.Nd3

F 3

Do [ G- Jio-

e C> Do

W
41
A

C> e [t

A 4
A W

Bk >

€ C>

26...d5 27.Qc3 Nxd3+
28.Bxd3 dxc4 29.Bxc4 Bxc4
30.bxc4 c5 31.Kf2 Kh7
32.Rd1 Rd6 33.Rd5 Rge6

F 3

EC> b [E
D€ Dutt
C> Dok e
B o> b

>
e > b B

34.94 Kh6 35.Qb2 1-0

Pehas, A (1939) -
Horton, D (1805) [A20]

1.c4 Nf6 2.g3 e5 3.Bg2 c6
4.d4 Bb4+ 5.Nc3 Qe7 6.dxe5
Bxc3+ 7.bxc3 Qxeb

EAS ¢ z
42 i 211
a
Wy
i
& &
& BALAN
E oWd OHE

48

8.Qd4 d6 9.Nf3 Qe6 10.Bf4
0-0 11.0-0 c5 12.Qxd6 Qxc4

EHe Ko
di dii
Y 4

F 3

Wy £

& AYAS
i) BALA
p=¢ E&

13.Ne5 Qxe2 14.Rfel Qh5
15.Radl Nbd7 16.Nxd7 Bxd7

)4 Ed
dia ¢ 1121
W a4

F 3 Wy
2
A A
A B8 A
g &

17.Re5 Bf5 18.Rxc5 Qg6
19.Rc7 Be4 20.Re7 Bxg2
21.Kxg2 Rfc8 22.Rdel

E E &
41 2444
W AW
2
A A
A B A
p=¢

22...Rd8 23.Qc7 Nd5
24.Qxb7 Nxfd+ 25.Kf1 Qd3+
26.Kgl Ne6



X ¢ ]
F 9 =GF 3 9
a
&y A
A & A

g &

27.R1xe6 fxe6 28.Rxg7+ Kh8
0-1

Thomson, J (1657) -
Dobrovolny, C (1776)

[B22]
1.e4 c5 2.d4 cxd4 3.c3 Nf6
4.e5 Nd5 5.Nf3 e6 6.Nxd4 a6
7.Be2 Nc6 8.f4

E fWeed E
A 2 1211
A 4 &

al

9D A

A
A A 2 AA
EQa¥WS g

8...d6 9.Nxc6 bxc6 10.exd6
Bxd6 11.0-0 0-0 12.c4

E oW Ed
diid
A4 1222
a
A A

A A 2 Al
EHeYW E

12...Bc5+ 13.Kh1l Ne3
14.Bxe3 Bxe3 15.Nc3 Qc7

16.Bf3 Rb8 17.Qe2 Bxf4
18.h3 Be5 19.Racl Rd8 20.b3
Bxc3 21.Rxc3 ¢5 22.Rd1
Rxd1+ 23.Qxd1 Bb7 24.Rd3
Bxf3 25.gxf3

)¢ g
1 diid
4 4
F 3
A
A B A A
A
W &

25...Rf8 26.Kg2 Qf4 27.Rd6
Qg5+ 28.Kf2 a5 29.Rab Qe5
30.Rxab

E g
dii
F 3
E & W
A
A A& A
A &
w

30...Qh2+ 31.Ke3 1o-1

Altshuller, D (1728) -
Augsburger, L (1712)
[B12]

1.e4 c6 2.d4 d5 3.e5 Bf5
4.Nc3 e6 5.g4 Bg6 6.Nge2 c5
7.Nf4 Nc6 8.Bb5 Qb6 9.Be3

49

A A
p=¢ Ve g

9...0-0-0 10.Bxc6 Qxc6
11.Nxg6 hxg6 12.Qd2 f6 13.f4
Nh6

@wE & XK
F 3 F 3
W 24ii4
P 3 Y
& A4
N &
A AW A
g & g

14.h3 Nxg4 15.0-0-0 Nxe3
16.Qxe3 cxd4 17.Qxd4 Bcb
18.Qd3

@ E )¢
F 3 F 3
W o244
214
A
A
B8 A
&K g

18...Rh6 19.Nb5 Qb6 20.Nd4
Rdh8 21.Qc3 Kd7 22.Rd3
Bxd4 23.Rxd4 Rc8 24.Qe3
Rc4 25.c3 Rxd4 26.cxd4
Qc6+ 27.Kb1 Ke7 28.Rcl
Qb6 29.exf6+ gxf6 30.f5



P9 -
W A1 E
XA A
A
W A
84
& E

30...g5 31.Rel Rh4 32.Qa3+
Kf7 33.Rxe6 Qc7 34.Qa4 Rh8
35.Qb5 Rc8 36.a3 Qcl+
37.Ka2 Qc4+ 38.Qb3 Qxb3+
39.Kxb3 Rc4

F 3

40.Rd6 Rxd4 41.Rd7+ Ke8
42 .Rxb7 Rd3+ 43.Kc2 Rxh3
44 Rb5

oo
F 3
F 3
E & A&
& Z
A&
44...94

[44...d4 Black can sac d-
Pawn to force won Pawn
ending. 45.Rb8+ (45.Rd5 d3+
46.Rxd3 Rxd3 47.Kxd3 Black

has outside passer) 45...Kd7
46.Rb7+ Kd6 47.Rxa7 g4 as

in game, except Black has
two passers to divert White]

45.Rxd5 g3 46.Rd1 Rh2+
47.Kc3 Rf2 48.Rgl g2 49.b4
Kd7 50.b5 Kc7 51.a4 a6

52.bxa6 Kb6
£ e i
A
A
&
Ei
=4

53.Kd3 Kxab6 54.Ke3 Rxf5
oY%

23.Re4 Rxe4 24.Qxe4d Rxf2

W e

41
F 3 F 3
A Ha &
W
A

A& EAR

p=¢ &

W oo
41
3 F Y4
F 3 A ¢
L4
A
&4 EAR
p=¢ &

Cygan, J (1640) -
Blackmon, E (1786)

[B33]
1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 cxd4
4.Nxd4 Nf6 5.Nc3 e5 6.Ndb5
d6 7.Bg5 a6 8.Na3 Be7
9.Bxf6 Bxf6 10.Nd5 b5 11.c3
0-0 12.Nc2 Be6 13.Nce3 Bg5
14.Be2 Ne7

Z W Ed
Adii
F 3 F 3
A Ha &
A
A 4
A& LAAA
p=¢ W g

15.Nxe7+ Bxe7 16.0-0 Bg5
17.Nd5 Rc8 18.Rel 5
19.exf5 Bxf5 20.Bg4 Rc4
21.Bxf5 Rxf5 22.Qd3 Qf8
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26...Rf4 27 .Nxf4 Bxf4 28.93
Bg5 29.Rf1 Qd8 30.Qc6 d5
31.Qc7 Be3+ 32.Kg2 Qe8

1 oo
b id i
i
A 44
A & A
A A D A
pu
33.Qxe5 Qas 1-0




Bank of America

6
CCDOC 0

Jasaitis - Alexander 1

Friesema - Seaton 1

Sitar - Trinidad 1-
(Boards 4-6 forfeited)

S oo

Alexander, B (1646) -
Jasaitis, A (2133) [A84]

1.d4 f5 2.c4 Nf6 3.Nf3 e6 4.a3
d5 5.cxd5 exd5 6.Nc3 Bd6
7.Bg5 c6 8.Qd2 Nbd7 9.Bf4
Qe7 10.Bxd6 Qxd6

E ¢ & z
F 3 F 3
F 3

2
& &
p=¢ &

E C>wEY
o> ey

A

A
)=¢

11.Qg5 0-0 12.Qxf5 Ne4
13.Nxe4 dxe4 14.Qxe4d Nf6
15.Qd3 Bg4 16.Ne5 Rae8

EEe
i1 i1
AW 4H
%)

A &
A W
A BEAA
p=¢ e E

17.e3 ¢5 18.Qc4+ Kh8
19.Nf7+ Rxf7 20.Qxf7 cxd4
21.Bb5

E -
i1 Waa
WA

2
F 3 &
A
A 84
g & g

21...Rf8 22.Qxb7 dxe3
23.fxe3 Rb8 24.Qc6 Qe5

X &
i A1
W a

& W
-3
&
& B &
g & p=¢

25.a4 Qxe3+ 26.Kf1 Ned
27.93 Qf2#

0-1

Friesema, B (2054) -
Seaton, E (1651) [BO0O]

1.e4 b6 2.d4 Bb7 3.Bd3 Nf6

EhH Weéd E
d2i2dddd
F 3 a

8 A

2
B A A B A A
EpaWwd HE

4.Nf3 Nxe4 5.0-0 e6 6.Rel d5
7.Nbd2 f5 8.Ne5 g6 9.Qe2
Bd6 10.Ndf3
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10...a6 11.h4 Nc6 12.Nxc6
Bxc6 13.Ng5 h6 14.f3 Nxg5
15.hxg5

E W e E
F 3
ddaddi 11
A &4
A
2 A
A W
p=¢

BAA A
g 2 &

15...Bd7 16.f4 hxg5 17.fxg5
Bg3

)4 W e )¢
de
A1 F R
A a4
A
2 &
AAA W A
g &8 B &

18.Bd2 Bh2+ 19.Kf2 f4
20.Bxg6+ Kf8 21.Qe5 Bg3+
22 Kf3



22...Rh4 23.Rh1 Bh2 24.Rxh2
Rxh2 25.Qxf4+ Ke7 26.Qxh2

E W
F K

P Y 3 A 2

F 3 A

A

&

AAAR AW
p=¢

26...c5 27.Bf4 Be8 28.Qh7+
Kf8 29.Be5 Bxg6 30.Qg7+
Ke8

)4 W gle
W
44 A ¢
diase A
A
&
BAA A
p=¢

31.Qxg6+ Kd7 32.Rh1 Kc6
33.0Qxe6+ Kb5 34.Bf6 Qc7
35.96

35...Rf8 36.Rh7 Qb8 37.Rf7

Rxf7 38.gxf7 1-0
Trinidad, P -
Sitar, K (1541) [BO1]

1.e4 d5 2.d3 Nc6 3.Nc3 Nf6
4.Nf3 e5

E fWeed X
diid diid
a a
F Y
A

DA
B A A B A A
E 2¥Wde EH

5.d4 dxe4 6.dxe5 exf3 7.exf6
Qxf6 8.Qxf3 Qxf3 9.gxf3 Bb4
10.Bd2

E ¢ & z
dii dii
a
-5
4\ A
AKASE & A
p=¢ e E

10...Nd4 11.Rc1 Nxf3+
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12.Kd1 Nxd2 13.Kxd2 0-0
14.Rel Bxc3+ 15.bxc3 Beb
16.a3 Rad8+ 17.Bd3

E K&
Ada 1211
£
A AL
Ag A A
E X
0-1
@ @ & &

Some Places to Play
Chess This Summer

North Avenue Beach
Chess Pavilion
(All the time...)

Wild Onion Chess Club
6136 N Clark, Chicago
Evenings and Weekends
Angelo Young, (773)274-4043

Concordia Comm CC
Tuesdays at 7 PM
Ken Marshall (630) 932-1455

Elmhurst Chess Club
Sundays at 6 PM
Roger Birkeland (630) 832 1754

Fox Valley Chess Club
Mondays 7PM , Aurora
Roy Frye (630) 236-8818



** Round 1 **

Easton, R (1746) -
Staples, C (1488)
[A58]

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 c5 3.d5 b5
4.cxb5 a6 5.bxab g6 6.Nc3
Bg7 7.e4 d6 8.Bb5+ Bd7
9.Bxd7+ Qxd7 10.Nf3 0-0

11.0-0 Nxa6

X Eod
Waiaea

a i 4l

kA

A

%) %)
&4 BAA
E 2¥ E&

12.Bg5 h6 13.Bd2 Rfb8
14.Qcl Kh7 15.Rb1 Nb4
16.a3 Nd3 17.Qc2 c4 18.b3

Qc7

EE
C %
XA 4
A
XA A
AAY/AT WA
Wa AA/A
h=¢ E&

£
i1

19.bxc4 Qxc4 20.Rxb8 Rxb8
21.Qa4d Qxa4 22.Nxa4 Nxed
23.Be3 Rb3 24.Nd4 Rxa3
25.Nb6 Nc3 26.Nc6 Bf6 27.93
g5 28.Kg2 Ra2

29.Nd4 Kg6 30.Nb3 Rb2
31.Nc1 Nb4 32.Nc4 Rb1
33.Nd2 Rb2 34.Nc4 Rbl
35.Nd2 Ral 36.Ndb3 Ra6

F 3
F 3
A

o pe-
B> g

X

a
Nl &

&
A g

be

A

37.Bd4 Nbxd5 38.Bxc3 Nxc3
39.f4 gxf4 40.Rxf4 Ra4
41.Nd3 Rxf4 42.Nxf4+ Kf5
43.Kf3 €5 44.g4+ Kg5 45.Nh5
ed+ 46.Ke3 Be5 47.h3 d5

F
F 3
A8 &)
A A
Nl & &

48.Nd4 Nd1+ 49.Ke2 Nf2
50.Nc6 Bd6 51.Nd8 Kg6
52.Nb7 Bb4 53.Ke3 Nxh3
54.Nf4+ Nxf4 55.Kxf4 Bd2+

56.Ke5 e3 57.Nc5 0-1
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Smith, B (1585) -
Marshall, K

1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 d5 3.e3 eb
4.Bd3 c5 5.c3 Nc6 6.0-0 Bd6
7.Nbd2 c4 8.Bc2 0-0 9.Rel
a5 10.e4 Be7 11.e5 Nd7

12.Kh1 6

[DO5]

E W Ed
i A¢ 11
4 41
F 3 LA

LA

A %)
ABAH ABA
E SWE &

13.exf6 Bxf6 14.Rxe6 Re8
15.Qel Be7 16.Ba4 Qc7

X ¢ X &
AWwane i1
a4 X
F 3 F 3
2 &4
A &)
A& & ABAKA
E & ¥ &

17.Bxc6 Nf8 18.Bxe8 Nxe6
19.Ba4

E ¢ ¢
AW ¢ 13
a

F 3 F 3
2 44

A &
A& 5 AAKA
E &2 ¥ &

19...Rb8 20.Qe5 Qxeb
21.Nxe5 Nd8 22.Nd7 Bxd7



23.Bxd7 b5 24.Nf3 Rb7
25.Bf5 g6 26.Bc2 Nc6 27.Bg5
b4 28.Ba4 Nd8 29.Bxe7 Rxe7
30.Rel Rxel+ 31.Nxel

a &
F 3
F 3
F 3 F 3
IR 3 Wi
A
A& BAA
A &

31...Kf8 32.Nc2 bxc3 33.bxc3
Ke7 34.Ne3 Kd6 35.Kgl Ne6
36.Bc2 Nf4 37.Kfl Nd3
38.Bxd3 cxd3 39.Kel Keb
40.Kd2

F 3
¢ 4
F 3 F 3
A
1Y YA
A L AAA

40...h5 41.Kxd3 g5 42.c4
dxcd+ 43.Kxc4 g4 44.d5+
Kd6 45.Kb5 a4 46.Kxa4 Kc5
47.Ka5 Kd6 48.Kb6 Kd7
49.a4 Ke7 50.a5 Kd7 51.a6

Kc8 52.a7 1-0

** Round 2 **

Eustace, D (1619) -
Smith, B (1585) [B17]

1l.e4 c6 2.d4 d5 3.Nc3 dxe4d

4. Nxe4 Nd7 5.Nf3 Ngf6 6.Bd3
Nxe4 7.Bxe4 Nf6 8.Qd3 Nxe4
9.0xe4 Qb6 10.0-0 e6 11.Rel
Be7 12.b3 0-0

E ¢ K
i1 - W O 3
Wwa &
A
A &
A A BAA
E &2 B &

13.Bg5 Qc7 14.Re3 h6 15.Bf4
Bd6 16.Ne5 c5

E ¢ K
di

L1 3 F 3

17.Bxh6 f5 18.Qh4 cxd4
19.Bxg7 Qxg7 20.Rg3

X ¢ K
di W
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20...Bxe5 21.Rxg7+ Bxg7
22.Rd1 Bd7 23.Qe7 Rad8
24.Rd3 4 25.93 f3 26.Rxf3
Bc8 27.Rf4 Rde8

& EE¢
F 3 W @
4
4 =
A A
& & s &
&

28.Rxf8+ Rxf8 29.h4 e5 30.h5
Rf7 31.Qd8+ Rf8 32.Qg5 Rf5
33.Qg6 Rf6 34.Qe4 b6 35.g4
Rf4

- g
F 3 -1
F 3
F 3 A
AWEA
A
& & A
&

36.Qg6 Rxg4+ 0-1

Roszkowski, D -
Easton, R (1716) [A45]

1.d4 Nf6 2.e3 e6 3.f4 ¢5 4.Nf3
Nc6 5.Nc3 cxd4 6.exd4 Bb4
7.Be3 Ne4 8.Qd3 d5 9.a3
Qa5



10.Qb5 Bxc3+ 11.bxc3
Qxc3+ 12.Ke2 Qxal

E & & )¢
F 3 ddid
a i

W &
S aA
A 2.6
& & AA
Wy 2 X

15.Bcl Qxcl 16.Nd2 Qxa3+
17.Nb3

E ¢ & z
P9 dii
a i
F 3

a & A
Wo &
A A&
2

17...Nb4+ 18.Ke3 Nxc2+
19.Kf2 Qxb3 20.Be2 Qe3+
21.Kfl Nc3 22.h3 Nxe2 23.g3

Qf3# 0-1
Subeck, J -
Marshall, K [A52]

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 e5 3.dxe5 Ng4
4.e3 Nxe5 5.f4 Ng6 6.Nc3
Bc5 7.Qf3

Ef 8 W z
didi iii
a
£
A A
9 AW
A A A A
E & 2HE

7...0-0 8.Ne4 Bb4+ 9.Bd2
Bxd2+ 10.Nxd2 Qf6 11.0-0-0
d6 12.9g3 Nc6 13.a3 a5
14.Bh3

E ¢ E ¢
di did
Ak Wah
& &

AWAS
& & A
=20 p=¢

14...Rb8 15.Ne4 Qe7 16.Bxc8
Rfxc8 17.Ne2 b5 18.cxb5
Rxb5 19.N4c3 Rc5

X &
4 Wiia
4 i a
A E
&
& & AYWA
A 2 A
&E p=¢

20.b4 axb4 21.axb4 Nxb4
22.Kd2 Qe6 23.0Qb7 Nd5

E ]
Wi dii
AW H
24
A
@D s A
LN A
)=¢ )=¢

24.f5 Qxe3+ 25.Kel Re8 0-1

** Round 3 **

Smith, B (1585) -
Staples, C (1488) [A48]

1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 g6 3.Bg5 Bg7
4.Qcl h6 5.Bd2 Nc6 6.c3 b6
7.Na3 Bb7 8.Nc4 d6 9.Qc2
0-0 10.e4 €5



E W Ed
P A2
dhi Akl
F 3
DNE A
A A
AAWE AA/A
p=¢ e EH

11.d5 Ne7 12.Bd3 Nd7
13.Ne3 c5 14.c4 Bc8 15.a4
Nb8 16.0-0 f5 17.exf5 gxf5
18.Be2

EHeW Ed

F 3 a £

F S F 3
F Y O

& A
A
AWa 2 AARA
p=¢ E&

18...f4 19.Nd1 a5 20.Nc3 Bf5
21.Bd3 Ra7 22.Nh4 Bxd3
23.Qxd3 Rf6 24.Ne4 Rf7
25.Qh3 Qd7 26.Qe6 Qxe6
27.dxeb

a &
)¢ AE ¢
F S F 3
4 42 1
& & DR H
& & AAA
p=¢ E&

27...Rf6 28.Nxf6+ Bxf6 29.Nf3
e4 30.Nel Ng6 31.g3 Rg7
32.Ra3 Bxb2 33.Rb3 Beb5
34.Rxb6

34...fxg3 35.Rxb8+ Kh7
36.hxg3 d5 37.Rc8 dxc4
38.Rxc5 ¢3 39.Bxc3 Bxc3
40.Rxc3 Nf4 41.Kh2 Nxe6
42.Ng2 Rg5 43.Rd1 Rch5

44 Rccl Kg7 45.Nf4 Kf7
46.Rd5 Rxd5 47.Nxd5 Nd4

48.Kg2 1-0

Easton, R (1716) -
Subeck, J [E30]

1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 €6 3.Nc3 Bb4
4.Bg5 Bxc3+ 5.bxc3 0-0
6.Qc2 h6 7.Bh4 g5 8.Bg3 b6
9.e4 Nh5

56

ERLW Ed
4 42 1
4 F 3
4
BAA
A fof
A W B A A
p=¢ SLHE

10.Be2 Nxg3 11.hxg3 Kg7
12.f4 f6 13.0-0-0 Bb7 14.Bf3
f5 15.e5 Bxf3 16.gxf3 c5
17.Rh5 Qe8 18.Qh2 Rh8

4 W E
F 3 F 3 0
F 3 4 F 3
4 AARE
A8 A
A 8 A
A W
E A

19.fxg5 hxg5 20.Rxg5+ Kf7
21.Rh5 Rxh5 22.Qxh5+ Ke7
23.Qg5+ Kf7

4 W
F 3 A &
F 3 F 3
A ARYW
B A
A B A
E A

A

24.Ne2 Nc6 25.Rh1 Ne7
26.Qf6+ Kg8 27.Rh8# 1-0




Marshall, K -
Eustace, D (1716) [A46]

1.d4 Nf6é 2.Nf3 c5 3.Bg5 cxd4
4.Qxd4 Nc6 5.Qa4 Qb6 6.b3
d5 7.e3 Bd7 8.Bb5

E o K
di 212121
W A a
£ & ol

8...Ne4 9.Bxc6 Bxc6 10.Qd4
Qa5+ 11.c3 e6 12.0-0 f6
13.Bh4 Bc5

E & E
di di
£ ik

\C- 1
W a ol
A& A
i) BAA
=g\ E&

14.b4 Bxd4 15.bxa5 Bxc3
16.Nxc3 Nxc3 17.Nd4 Bd7
18.Rfcl Rc8 19.Rc2 Kf7
20.Rb2 Rc7 21.Kf1l Rhc8
22.Bg3 e5

)4
AiES %tt
A i1
A
a & 2
AEH BAA
p=¢ &

23.f3 Rc5 24.Nb3 Rc4 25.Nd2
R4c7 26.h3 Bb5+ 27.Kf2 a6
28.Bh2 Na4

X
A E i i
F 3 F 3
Af AR

a

A& A
A & 288
p=¢

29.Rab1 Nxb2 30.Rxb2 Rc2
31.Rxc2 Rxc2 32.Kel Rxa2
33.g4 Rxa5 34.Nb3 Ra3

4 i i
4 F 3
& ik
A
K5 A8 A
2
&

35.Nc5 Rxe3+ 36.Kf2 b6
37.Nb7 Ke7 38.Kg3 Bc6 0-1

** Round 4 **

Gaines, | (1691) -

Smith, B (1585) [D15]

1.d4 d5 2.c4 c6 3.Nf3 Nf6
4.Nc3 dxc4 5.e4 b5 6.a4 b4

57

EhgWde E
i diid
i a
ARARAA

& 2

A A& A
E 2¥Wde E

7.5 Nd5 8.Ne4 c3 9.bxc3
Nxc3 10.Nxc3 bxc3 11.Qc2
Bg4 12.Be3 Bxf3 13.gxf3 Qab

24 o XK
F 3 didid
F 3
W A
A A
A 24
w s &
p=¢ & E

14.Bd3 e6 15.Ke2 g6 16.h4
h5

24 o XK
F 3
'Y 7Y 7
W A F 3
A A A
F SRCICRi)
W 24
)=¢ p=¢

17.Bxg6 fxg6 18.Qxg6+ Kd7
19.Qf6 Qa6+ 20.Kd1 Qd3+
21.Kcl



Z4 & E
F 3 &

A AW

A F 3

i) A A
AWe A
A

g & g

21...c2 22.Qxh8 Na6 23.Qxh5
Rb8 24.Qf7+ Be7 1-0

Eustace, D (1619) -
Easton, R (1716) [B34]

1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 cxd4
4.Nxd4 g6 5.Be3 Bg7 6.Nc3
€6 7.Bc4 a6 8.Qd2 b5

E fWd AE
A i2¢1
A 4 i &

LNA

9.Ncxb5 axb5 10.Nxb5 Ba6
11.Nd6+ Kf8 12.Bc5 Nge7
13.0Qf4

E W ¢ E
dhirda
£ ania &
£
£ AW
BAA BAA
g & g

13...Qa5+ 14.c3 f5 15.exf5
gxf5 16.Nxf5 Qxc5

X ¢ E
ia 241

£ a i

W )

& w

&
B & B A& A
g & g

17.Nxe7+ Kxe7 18.Bxa6
Rxa6 19.Qc7 Be5 20.Qb7

Rb6 21.Qa7 0-1
Staples, C (1488) -
Marshall, K [Al15]

1.c4 Nf6 2.g3 d5 3.cxd5 Nxd5
4.Bg2 c6 5.Nc3 e6 6.Nf3 Bd6
7.0-0 Nd7 8.a3 a5 9.d4 0-0
10.e3 Re8 11.Ne4 Bc7
12.Qc2 N7f6 13.Nxf6+ Nxf6
14.Bd2 Qe7 15.Rfd1 Bd6
16.Racl

X ¢ X &
F 3 Waia
E-FY

F 3
A
A BNA
AWE AQA
p=gp=¢ &

16...Qc7 17.e4 e5 18.d5 Bd7
19.Bg5 Qd8 20.dxc6 Bxc6
21.Nd2 Qe7 22.Nc4 Bc7
23.Be3 Rad8
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24.f3 Rxd1+ 25.Rxd1 Rd8
26.Rxd8+ Qxd8 27.Bd2 Nd7
28.Bc3 Qg5 29.Qd2 Qxd2
30.Bxd2 b6 31.Bh3 Nc5 32.b4
axb4 33.Bxb4 Nd3 34.Bc3 b5
35.Nb2 Nxb2 36.Bxb2 Bb6+
37.Kf1

¢
diid
-5
4 F 3
A
A AAR
2 A
&

37...Bd4 38.Bxd4 exd4
39.Ke2 Bb7 40.Kd3 Ba6
41.Kxd4 f6 42.Bd7 Kf7

43.Kc5
2 <41
- F 3
F ge=
A
A 8 A
A

43...Ke7 44.Bxb5 Bxb5
45.Kxb5 Kd7 46.Kb6 Kc8

47.h4 Kb8 1-0



The Chicago Chess Player June 2000

Claiming A Win on Time

During this past season, a protest regarding a win due to expiration of the time limit created a bit of a stir.
As this is a fairly common occurrence, it would be good that everyone understand what is correct. Let's
review the case, the rules, and the decision here so that the requirements are clarified.

The Case

Homer and Ned (names changed to protect the guilty) were paired in a recent match; their tense game
boiled down to a mutual time scramble at the first control. Homer made the last move- a Queen check
that Ned, after a puzzled review, captured to go up a full Queen. Unfortunately, Ned'’s flag fell. Homer
immediately claimed a win on time and stopped the clocks (he had just a couple minutes left as well).

Seems simple enough, except for the fact that Homer hadn'’t recorded the last three moves for either
side (6 actual chess moves) on his score sheet. Ned realized this and stated the claim was invalid,
insisting that Homer sit down and finish the game. After a debate, Homer wrote in the three missing
move-pairs and said “Now | claim the win” and left. Review of Homer’s scoresheet revealed several
other moves that weren't exactly right. For example, the recorded Qxd7 was really Qxd2, etc.

These facts and the scoresheets were agreed by both sides and turned into the Division Chairman for a
decision.

The Rules

Discussion centered around three issues: 1) What is the maximum missing moves allowed?, 2) What is a
“move” considered: one player's move, or a move from each color (“move-pair’)?, 3) Can a player claim
a win after fixing his/her scoresheet?

1) The maximum missing moves allowed is 3.

2) A missing move here is considered “move-pairs”, so Homer happened to just make the requirement.
However, also included are moves written, but unclear! What “unclear” is happens to be vague and
left to the TD’s judgement.

3) All of the requirements must be met before the claim is made. If invalid, the clocks are resumed as if
the time control had been made. No second chances.

The Decision
Homer had missed recording 3 move-pairs. The other invalid recorded moves were deemed “close
enough”. The win on time was awarded to Homer.

Steps to Properly Claim a Win on Time

1. The requirements must be met before a claim and while the clocks are still running.

2. The claim must be accompanied by a valid scoresheet; one which has no more than 3 move-pairs
ambiguous or missing.

3. The clocks are stopped upon the claim, pending review by the Tournament Director (team captains, in
our league)

4. If claim ruled invalid, clocks resume as if time control had been made.
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The Chicago Chess Player June 2000

Concordia Community CC vs. CICL

April 18, 2000

Final Result

CICL Team CCCC Score

Rating * Rating**

Mike Stevanovic 2206 UOP Max Maksimovic 2298 0-1
Lenny Spiegel 2074 Fermilab Bob Hansen 2011 1-0
Ed Buerger 2025 UOP Elly Solano 1800 0-1
Pablo Diaz 1993 Lucent Tyros Robert Loncarevic 1777 1/2-1/2
Tom Friske 1992 Exemplars  Bob Stoltz 1709 1-0
Pat Sajbel 1913 UOP Mariusz Gorski 1700 0-1
David Green 1865 Argonne Roger Birkeland 1642 1/2-1/2
Jay Lechnick 1810 UOP Wlad Boguslowicz 1561 1/2-1/2
Erman Paraoan 1677 Bank Am Derek Schneider 1515 0-1
Jim Duffy 1659 Leo Burnett Darwin Nyberg 1421 1-0
Frank Micklich 1609 UOP Ryan Mendenhall 1300 0-1
Frank Suerth 1575 Excaliburs  Eugene Lopez 1265 1-0
Mike Sossi 1545 Leo Burnett  Victor Rodriguez UNR 1-0
Jim Brotsos 1543 Excaliburs  Gideon Hacker 800 1-0
Total Scores CICL: 7% CCCC: 6%

* CICL rating system
*USCF rating system
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